Government of Himachal Pradesh
Local Audit Department

Block No. 38, SDA Complex,

Kasumpti, Shimla-9

‘AR
I 00

— Lk

Audit and Inspection Report of Dr.Y.S. Parmar
University of Horticulture and Forestary,Nauni

Solan .

For the Period 01.04.2011 to 31.03.2012



Preface
U

s report hds been prepared for submsson to t & Government of U
H macUal PradesU undér artldle 45(3) Wf H macUal Pradeskl Universties of U
AgticuliiurelHorticulture & Fbrestry Act, 1986.
U

2.UPara-1tB of t & REport deald wtUthé Fuhanc ahl POs tion, Gtants-in Ad U
rece ved from HP Govt and Govt of Indd and findingg)of pteé ahnd post U
aud t of Un versity accounts for tUe year 20U1-1P. U
U

3. Append xxIV of tle Report donta nslthe latest posion of all outstand ng U
Audit Paras, w ¢ were po nted out Lh Annual Audit Reports dur ng tUe U
per od 1987-88 tb 20W0-1U U
U

4.U e latest positiom of all outstand ng AudittRequissttons from 1994-95Uo U
20U0-U Has been given in Appendix-Vf tU s report.



ExecutWe Summary U

e following statutory officers have served n thUs Unversity durng U
the per od under report U

SUN. | Des gnatiom U | Name U Pekiod U
U
U
U | V ce CUancellor U| Dr. K.R.Dhiman U OU @.20U toU
3U ®.20U2 U
u
U
2.U |Reg star: U Sh.BUR.kemal, HPAS U 0U 04.201Uto U
U 3U ®.20U2 U
U
U
U
U
3. U | Comptroller U Sh.HUCWaisU, Dy Controller (DU @.20U to U
U o7uet.20U U
U
U
U U ShU S.L.Malgv, SAS wsuet.20U toU
27U®.20U U
U U
U
U
U U Sh.UGICWRa ta, SAS 28U®.20U to U
3U ®8.20U2 U
U
U
u
U U
U
u
u u



Major Audit Observatiom for the year of 20U -1 U

U

Sr. NoUy

) Brieffescriptiom U

Amount %) U

Para U

u

Non adjustment of outstanding advance as on U
31.03.20U2 U

47,88,27,475

U 4(a) (b)

2U

Improper management of Pension Corpus Fund U
(Meagre balance as on 31U03.12) U

9.97
(crore)

Improper management of Gratu tyCorpus Fund U
(Meagre balance as on 31U03.12) U

22.18 (lac)

Payment of Gratuity dur my 20U -U2 from State U
Sch&mes instead of Gratu ty Corpus Fund U

302.D3 (lac)

Engagement and furtUer grant of extention to U
Sh. BUSURana, Secretary to tUe V e Chbncellor U
on contract basis against tUe post of Assistant U
Scient stUw tldut UtUe Uapproval Uof Ufund ng U
agency U

2 0,000 (PM)

5U

Appo ntment of (Ms) Res bha as Ass stant
Professor (Floriculture & Landscaping) withbut U
essent & qualificat o of NETUWat thd time of last U

date of rece pt of appl cation U
U

WReqgular salary
drawn U

o

6U

Final zation of Rate contract for the supply of U
“Godrej Ufurn tire Uand Ucustom zedUproducts U
withbut call ng tenders/quotations and Uhcurr ng U
of expenditure thereof U

42.69,998

8 U

7U

Regarding U purcUase U branded U
products/ nstruments/equ p[nents U on U single U
quotat on Wasis hnd Uncurr ng Wf Wexpenditure U
thereof U

3,5U,426

23

Purc Bse LDPE Bond Lnng S det wt Qut
calling tenders U

U

U 8,85,938

4U U

9u U

Regarding Uregular payment of consultancy fee U
to Univers ¥ employees U

U

70,850

u 42

ou

Outstanding paras as on 31.03.201D U

549 Nos.U

U Part-I|

U
U



u

ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF U
Dr. Y.S PARMAR UNIVERSITYOF HORTICULTURE AND FORESTRY, U
NAUNI -l $OLAN U

Period OU OU 2010 to 31.03.20W2 U

Part-IU

Latest position of old audit para’s U

(a) U Outstabd ng Audit ParasU

ere are 549 aud t paras outstanding, tUe detailed posit on of whicU U
s conta ned Un (Appendix HIVY of tUs report U ese audt paras are stll
pend mg for settlement, Uvolv ng ser ous cases of m sapproprat a of publc U
money but no serious effort on tUe part of University autUort es Uave been U
taken to recover tUe Uuge amount Lhvolved and even tUe guilty were not U
punish&d and tUe ev dence gets faded w tU th8 passage of t me. University U
autUor t es tend to settle audit paras compr sing of simple objections only just U
to reduce tUe number of paras U erefore, some mechbh smneeds to be U
devised w ere prov sionsfor settlement of serious aud t paras, and losses/ U
recovery of publ c funds may be reported to tUe U gUest body. U

(b) U Outstabd ng Audit Refuis tiomssU

U Deta | of aud trequ sitbns conta nng aud tobservat ons of routine U
nature ¥ appended as (Appebdixx-V)Wf tU sreport, which may be attended
to by tUe concerned departments of tUe University. U

u

Part-1l U

Present Audit U

Breliminary

(a) TUe present aud t of accounts of tUe Un vers ty of Hort culture and U
Forestry, (INauni USolan) Uor &t e period W1.04.201U to WB0.1P.2012 Uvas U
conducted Wy Resident LAuditors U eaded Wby Sh. Basant bingh Kanwar, U
Deputy Controller (Audit). U e audit report b compiled and presented by U
SU WBaldev Raj bUarma, Weputy Wontroller thnd Uh¥ Wesults thdreof lare U

rcorporated n thd follow ng parasuUu

5



U

(b) U e audit report Uas been prepared on tUe basis of nformations U
furn sléd and made available by tUe controll m officer of tUe inst tution. TUe U
Local Audit Department discla ms any responsib Ity for any misinformation U
or non subm ss on of nformat ons on tUe part of Aud tee U

U
2. Financial Position U
U

he financialposition ofltbe University for the year 200U-U12 was as under:-U

U
Part cular U Amount () U
Closing Balance as per aud t report for 2010-U U 57,25,83,94268 U
U

Add:- Adjustment in thg annual account (as per Para U 6,53,182W0 U
46(7) of audt report for the period 01.04U0 to U U
31.03U U

U

Add:- Adjustment in opening balance of 2011tJ2 U 3,911475U@
U

Para No. U Amount ) U

51 (k) U (+) 10,00,000 U

51 (g) U (-)8,525 U

51 (YU (-)6,00,000 U

((Net Amount) U (+)3,90,475
Open ng Balance as on 0U.(@3¥20W2 U 57,46,28,599.68
Rece pt from grant U 74,68,55,77565
Income from own sources U U 0,25,76,323W0

Receipt of secur Y, earnest money, deposits etcU U 2,44,47,49400

Total U U ,54,85,08,U92| 833

Expend ture U U ,25,38,76,87200

Clos ng Balance U 29,46,3U,320.38

[ G GEN GEN GHNN GHNN GH GHN) GHN) G GHN G GHNDN GO G GHN) GHND GHNDN GHNON GHNN GHNN G

u u



e financ al position called for furtUer follow ng remarks: U

U

(@) Uncome U

U

u e perusal of fnancal pos thn reveals that tUe Unstitut on Usfully U

dependent on tUe grants TUe income from own sources are neglgbleil¢ T U

0 25 crore TUs is also not a real income as tUe major amount hbve been U
receved n | eu of serv @s provided by tUe University Ue for bus facilites, U
standard rent from t & accommodaton provded by tl& Unversty and U
rece pts of water electrcty blls etc TUe deta s of actual ncome héve not U
been dep cted Wseparately Un Wspite Wf Wspec fic Worov s ons Wf Urules Uand U
nstruct ons ssued by tUe government Lh thd behblf and further suggested U
by audt from t me to tme It i¥Junderstood tlat tUe real icome from itg U
own sources was negligible w ere as tUe University Uas a lot of potent al to U
ra se it) but no ser ous efforts were ever made W tUs d rect on to make itUU
self suff cent Efforts could hblve been made to ra se income from its farms U
by offer ng seeds, musUroom teclnology for w ¢ adequate itfrastructure U
and manpower was ava lable wtUtlWe Unversty U e farm consstng of U

375 Wacres Wf Uert € Uand Wan Wenerate U andsome Uncome las already U
suggested n ealer audit reports but no act on seems to hbve been taken in U
t Us regard, w c is a matter of serous concern and requres specal U
attent on of tUe Unvers ¥ autUortes. U

U
(b) UExpend tureu

e total expend ture of tUe Univers ¥ dur ng tUe year under report U
was ¥ U,25,38,76,872.00. U e Uead W se break up of t e expendture sas U
under: U U

Head of Account U Amount () U
Salary U 84,59,90,271.00 U
U
Payment of gratu ¥ out of state scUeme U 3,02,22,970.00 U
A U U U U U U 31,03,80U00 U
Contingency U 27,54,57,652.40 U
U
Revolv m Fund U U 3,12,346.00 U
U
Works U ,59,60,799.00 U
Security & Deposits U 8,28,29,032.60 U
U
Total U U 1,25,38,76,8721010V




| | u

e following are tUe major observations of th& witU respect to U
ncurr ng of expenditure by the Univers ty:- U

(i) USalaryu

Above figures reveal tUat major cUunk U eabout 67.46% of the total U
expend tire Uas been Uhcurred on salary. Owing to Uhadequate f nancial U
resources, curta Imert nexpend tire on account of pay and allowances and U
re-structur ng of organ zatonal set up isUneed btf tl@ Uour T lerefore, U
staff ng pattern requires review under U gh-powered comm tte. At the U
same t ne, tUe possib Ity of amalgamation of Uebkntical departments Urio U
single Udepartment Umay Ualso Ube Uexplored. U e Ucont nuance Uof Utwo U
construction d v s ons and one arcUtect was not just f able/ commensurate U
w tU execut on of works nvolv ng just an expend ture of ¥ 159 crores dur g U
tUs per od E tUer some surplus tecUn cal staff be sent on secondment bass U
to some otUer Departments/Boards/ Corporations or tUe Univers ¥ shbuld U
make efforts to fetcU some construct on works from otler departments itJ U
order to utilize tUe serv ces of the surplus staff w ¢ will Uelp to lLhcrease U
th8 Un versty Uncome Un W0thd UsUape Uof Udepartmental UcUarges U ese U
suggestions are repeatedly been lhcorporated Lh the earl er audit reports, U
but no s ncere efforts hak so far been itJt ated on tWe above Ines, w ¢ U
needs special attent on of th8 Univers tyautUor ties.U

(ii) UCont ngency U

U Large fleet of veU cles U

U As already pointed out Uh the previous reports, tUe Universty Uas a U

large fleet of vehUtes w chbost tUe exchBquer to tUe tune of ¥ One crore U

approx mately U e Uat o tf Wehitles Un Whis Wnivers ty Us Wery Uarge U nU

comparison to oth8r Univers tesof tUe stateU U e necess ty of vehites Lh U

publ c Lhterest can very well be gauged from tUe facts tUat major ty of tUe U

veUcles are runn ng 10 to 20 Kms on an average TUs sorry state of affars U

s once agan broug U to t @ notce of Board of Management &nd U
Government autUor t es to d rect tUe Un vers ty autUor t es to take concrete U

steps to get rd of tUs itfructuous expend ture by brng ng some veUcles U
under common pool as Uas been done n CSKHPKVV PalampurU U

u

(c) U Expenditure Control - Restructuring and rékticoralizatioconof U
man power U



e ma n focus of tUe Un versty s teachibg, researcU and extension.
Un vers Y Usalso concentrat my on some projects to generate and Unprove U
tUe domest c incomeU Tl& detail of tUe entire staff is g ven as under:- U

Sr No |WPosition/posts category U Sanctioned U Actual U Vacant U
strengtUU | strengtU U

U | Statutory officers U ou 07U 3U
2.W eachlhg/Scientif c/Researchlbtaff U U U U
eacUng U 04 U 8o u 24 U
2WResearchW 205U 2 U 93 U
3lExtens on U 41W 41W oOu

Total U 350U 233 U 7U

3.W | Administrat ve M nisér aland U 268 U 239 U 29 U
4UU | Laboratory and f eld staff U 235U 65 U 70U
5UU L brary staff U 27 U 23U 4 U
6uU Un versity HealtU Centre U 6 U 5U u
7UU | Drivers and Conductors U 50U 47 U 2U
8UU | Other m sellaneous staff U 8UuU 6U 2U
9.W | Eng neer ng/worksUop staff U 43 U 37U 6U

0 U | Category 'D’ staff U 739 U 7U6 U 23U

u Grand Totsl 1755 U 1488 U 267 U

u

u During tUe F nancial Year 2011-1P, tUe teacUng and non teacU ngU
staff were not posted as per tUe standard procedure f xed by tUe ICARUIt is U
ev dent from tUe deta |l g ven at tUe (Annexure A(i)-A(V)) that 203 numbers U
of U teacUng U and U non U teachibg U staff U are U work ng U n U d fferent U
scUemes/departments but tUe salary of tUese staff Usbeing drawn from tUe U
ot & sc Emes/departments of t & Unversty, w ¢ Urequre proper U
justfcaton U U U U U u

Sr.NoUUDescr pton U No.Wf cases U
U eacUng/Scient f ¢ staff U 31W

2U Administrative/M n $erial staff U 62 U

3U echbical and F eld staff U 68 U

4 U Category 'D’ staffu U 30U

5U Dr vers and Miscellaneous staff U 2U

TU Total:- U 203 U

u



erefore, rat onal zation of ent re teacU m and non-teacUng staff as U
per th& standards/procedure fixed by tUe ICAR may be ensured. U

u

(d) UObservanc¥ ofléconomy and juditioussutlU zat on ofJunds
U
U Economy UWhstructions Uave not been str ctly enforced as expend ture U

on hbtst ng luncU and d nner etc are be ng incurred regularly. Ar travels and U
use of tax s includ ng personal cars are be ng allowed frequently contrary to U
tUe instruct ors of tUe government PurcUases are persistently being made U
from open market nstead of approved rate contract on thd sl glest pretext U
of spec f catons and qualty tUereby tUow ng all norms to tlUe wnds Tle U
plea tlht economy itktruct ons are not appl cable to tUe expend ture met U
out of projects Usnot tenable as no sucU exempt @ Uas been granted under U
economy measures As suclU economy instruct ons s lbuld be followed W U
letter and spir t irrespective of the source of funds so thbt the project money U
can be jud ciously util zed for necess Y Uhstead of spending on luxurous U
tems sucU as costly furn ture, refr gerators, floor mats, ovens and costly hot U
and cold weatUer arrangements including purcUase of vehitdes. U

U As already empUasized Un U e learlier lhud t Ueports, the following U
necessary Wteps Ware Uequ red o be Waken Ummediately Bo revamp WUe U
f nanc al position of the University. U

(i) U Need to ra se domest c ncome U

(U U Reduction on establ shnent expend ture by amalgamation of dent al U
departments. U

(U) U Reduction Lh ex stng number of fleet of veU cles and stoppage of Us U
misuseUU

(v) UObservance of economy instruct ons and to avo d expend ture on tUe U
purcUase of luxur o items. U

(v) U Adherence Uto Ucompet t veness Uand Ueconomy Un UpurcUases Uand U
transparency in consumption and util zationU U

(v ) U Ensuring proper util zat on of Udle macUnery and curb on Uncurrng U
expend tire on unfru tful nvestment out of projectsU U

(vii) UNetessity Of immbdiatée follow up actiom on seriaus outstand ng auditt
paras:- Non-Compl ance of aud t paras for tUe last U0 to 1B years not U
only defeats t & very purpose of Audt but itUalso effects tl U
accountabil ty and transparency of tUe nstitution adversely besides U
accumulat ng losses on account of non-recovery. U

10



3. UGrants U

4.

u e deta Is of grants received by th8 un versity dur ng the year under U
report are g venat (AppendW-1YattacUed to thl$ report. U

Posittom oflDemporary Advances

(a) Huge amount of temporary advances pending for adjustment U

u Non-adjustment of advances by tUe various departments for the last U
number of years Usalso a matter of serous concern. U e total amount, U
whicU st Il remains un-adjusted as on 3U 03.202 Uas toucUed a w opp hg U
figure of ¥ 42,75,0U,194/- as deta led Un (BMppebdix-ll)UattacUed to tUs
reportU U e departments may be drected to expedte tUe adjustment of U
accounts along w tU su table explanation for unnecessary delays UntUer U
subm ssion.Non adjustment of pend ng advances & a serous lapse w ch U
needs spec al attent on of tUe Univers ¥ autUor tes U

(b) Pos ton of temporary advances of Internal UWspecton cell of U
tbe Un versityU U

As per Unformation Wuppl ed by the Womptroller Wffice, the total U
amount w cU still remained unadjusted on account of temporary advances U
released upto 31.03U2012was ¥ 5,18,26,28U/- (Appendix Il attached to thig U
repolt) U s s a serous ssue and concerned departments may be d rected
to exped & tUe adjustment of tUese advances U

RetrencbméntU

u (a) Durng tlWe course of pre-audt of varous b lls presented by tle U
departments, W i&found tUat ikl number of cases, b lls were ratUer passed U
rregularly by tUe DDOs w tUout conduct ng proper scrutny of tUe blls In U
tle audt, tbrougU exam naton of tle cases Uave been conducted w cUU
reduced tUe excess payment to tUe tune of ¥ 4,80,540/- in pre-audtw ¢ U
could U ave Wbeen pa d Urregularly U erefore, Lhecessary Unstructions lare U
requ red to be WBsued to tUe DDOs and staff working under ther control so U
tUat b I$ are presented to aud tafter conduct ng proper scrut ny. U

U (b) In add t on to tUe direct retrencUments as sUown above, number of U
cases perta ning to tUe fixation of pay and leave encasUment etcUwere U
found ncorrect and sucU cases Uave been w tUdrawn and corrected by tUe
Un vers ty at tUe instance of auditU U

11



u
U
6. UManagemehbt of Pension abd Gratuityy@rpus Fund U

U e pension scUeme was ntroduced n tUe University v de Notif cation U
NoUBId.FC36 Uk/neet/96-97-1300U-50 Udated U25/2/97. U e UscUeme Uwas U
establ sUed Wby creating Ua Wcorpus fund Wransferrng .t ere Un kthe CPF U
contr but on made by tUe Un versity along wit nterest accrued Wh respect U
of tse employees w o opted for tl& penson scléme Furtlér, second U
option was given to the left out Univers ty regular employees to opt pens on U
scUeme Uv deU not ficat on UNo Bud FC/68K/pension/2008-3648-98 Udated U

8/7/08 T & comparatve fnancal poston of Penson corpus fund and U
Gratuity from 2005-06 to 2010-U are g ven as under. U

U
(a) lnhproper bhanaglemebt bf Pension Corpu$ Fund
U
year U Openng U | Receiptit ncome U Total U Expend ture UClosingg U
balance U /payment U
Subsc. U Intt. W Balance U
(imuU
crores) U
2005-06 U 20.83 U 3.7 U 0.19U [ 2429U 3.12U 2U 7 U
2006-07 U 21.10U 2.2 U 3.37U | 26.76 U 411U 22.65 U
2007-08 U 22.65U 2.5 U 63U | 26.53 U 4.75 U 2U B U
2008-09 U 21.78 U 7.85% U 47U | 31.10U 541 U 25.69 U
2009-U0U 25.69U 3.51 U 72U [ 30.92U 6.87 U 24.05 U
2010-U U 24.05U 4.02 U 433U |3240U 7.92 U 24.48 U
201U-U2 U 24.48U 6.60 U 2.41W | 33.49 U 3.52 U 9.97 U
U

(* Note:- TUe rece pts of subscription for the year 2008-09 was for ¥ 7.85 U
crores whicU ncludes ¥ 4.93 crores on account of transfer from CPF corpus U
fund, thd actual subscription for tUs year was ¥ 2U92 cores only). U

12



U As & found Lh above ment med table, tUe posit on of pension corpus U
fund Us not also sound due to fact tUat new subscr kers to tUe pension U
corpus U fund U ave U been U reduced/stopped U consequent U upon U tUe U

mpementat on of contr butory pension scUeme w.e.f. U5.05.2003. In vew U
of tUe present position, pens on corpus s | kely to be exUausted by 2014-15 U
e it next 142 years Moreover, hllge amount idJneeded to meet out tle U
payments Wn ccount Wf Uet rement enef ts Warrears Wue Wo Uev s on bf U
pensionary benefts. U

(b) Imptbper manbgement of Gratuity Jorpus Fund U

TUe Gratu ¥ contribution was released on sx montUy bass @ one U
fourtU of tUe bas ¢ pay drawn by tUe employees for tUe montU of September U
paid Lh October and February paid th March of every year v de notification U
NoU H/Compt/Pen/5-5/1993/-13702-4 Udated U31U3.20%. Un Uthd Ugratu ty U
corpus also, tle poston of funds i&Jvery poor TlUe Unversty 4 makng U
payment of gratu ¥ out of tUe states scheme w ¢ s rregular and the U
same slbuld be met out from tUe gratu ty corpus fund It idJclear tlat tUe U
subscr pt on plus interest idJvery low W comparson to payments made U
aga nst gratuity dur ng the year 2005-06 to 20U -12. In tUe year 20U -U2 U
tUe payment of gratu tyout of state sch&me is ¥ 302.23 lacs, U e payment U
of tUs eavy amount from th¥ state scUemes Unplace of gratuity corpus Us U
not justifiable. U e Univers ¥ Uas still not made th¥ gratuity fund operated. U
S nce tUere is clos ng balance of ¥ 22U 5 lac only as on 3U03R20U2, w cUis U
qu e&negl gheU U

U

Year U Opening U Rece ptUInterest U otalU |ExpyYUu Closing U
Balance U sub.W payment UBaIance ( nU
lac) U

2005-06 yowu u 4U3U |0U U 495U |0U1lU 424 U
2006-07 U 4.24 U ouou ou4uu 484U | ------- U 484 U
2007-08 U 4.84 U owo U oust U 508U | -------- u 5198 U
2008-09 U 5.98 U ows u oud U 6B6 U |----—--- U 686 U
2009-U0 U 6.86 U o7 U B U W9 U | ------- U w9 U
2010-U U 9.09U o6 U oud U QU4 U | ------ U U4 U
201U-U2 Y 9.74 U ouou 2U3WJ 22U5U | ------- U 22U5 U

U

13



u
u

Expenditure Uncurred lbn payment Wf ratuity Wut Wbf state bcheme U
(F gures nlac) U

Year U Amount U
(rupees nlagu

2005-06 U 7705 U
2006-07 U owo u
2007-08 U 4653 U
2008-09 U 96120 U

2009-10 U 2U 6U

20U0-11 U 35223 U

20U -12 U 30223 U

u

u In vew of above position, tUe matter Us bougUt to th& notce of
Un vers t autUort esto make a su table policy to make the Pens on corpus U
fund as well as Gratu ty fund self susta nable by arrang ng tle source of U
rece s of thd funds to meet out tUe | ab It es on account of pensonary U
benefits nclud ng release of gratu ty to the retirees in near future U

U

Irreqularities detected during the year 20112 U

U
Registrar’'s Off ce U
U
GrantlWf fve nob-compoundedUadvance Lhcrements to Dr.URohit
BisU st, Assistant Professor (Weterinary Sclénce) @nd Appo ntment U
of Dr (Ms) Santos UKumar as Assstant Scentst (S PC) and U
subsequent award of advance ibkcrements on account of her PUD U

Degree at tUe time of recru tment U
U

Dr. RoU tB shist, Ass stant Professor (Veter nary Sc ence) was granted U
fve U non-compounded U advance U ncrements U v de U Reg strar U off ce U
14



NoU H/Regr/Estt-1/7-539/2009-984-88 Udated U /4/2011 Uread Uw tU UtUe U
amendment Umade Wto tUe Un vers Y UStatue W 6(3) UWunder Urule-1 W e U
notification UNo.UHF/Regr/GA/5-28/201U/-32U23-82 Udated U9.2.U As Uper U
prov s ons of amendment, f ve non-compounded advance ikkcrements are to U
be gven at & Ume bf tbcrutment only to tlé Persons recruted as U
Ass stant WProfessor/equ valent Wafter U /9/2008 tand w o U olds lthe PU D.U
degree at tUe t me of recrutment Dr RoUt B sUst was not Uavhg a PUD U
degree at tUe time of Usse of appointment letter and U was acqu red after U
gett ng tUe extenson n jon ng t me Hence, tUese advance increments are U
not admissible to U m. However, keeping Unv ewth® reply of Professor & U
Head UDepartment Uof US V culture Uand UAgro-forestry. UtUese Uadvance U

ncrenents were admitted prov sionally Uh audit subject to clar f cat on from U
tUe competent autUorty S m larly in case of Dr (Ms) SantosUKumar w o U
was Wppo nted Uhs WAss stant Wbcientist USUPC) Ltand Wbubsequent thward Wf U
advance mrements in Uer favour aga nst tUe rules and procedures was also U
questioned by audit under Audit Requ siton No. 2009-10/-6 Dated 04-05-U
2010 during tUe year 20U0-U It Wb furtUer added tUat “Hon’ble Supreme U
Court i tUe case of AsUok Kumar SUarma v/s CUandra SUekUer case (W93 U
supp.(2)SCC-611) U as U eld UtUat U ‘Possess on Uof Urequ site Ueducational U
qual ffcat on Us Umandatory U e Usame Usbould Uhot Ube Uuncertain. Uf Lan U
uncertanly 8 allowed to preval t €& employer would be flooded wt UU
appl cat ons (bf Unel g ble Eandidates (A Ltut Lof LWate Uor Uhe burpose Lbf U
determirmng tUe elig bilty of tUe cand dates concerned must tUerefore, be U
fxed n tle advert sement , tle rece pt oflapplication from Uheligidbe person U
cannot be acknowledged as U relates to vidé feld for selectioonand sucU U
applicat ons U as Uo Wbe Uejected lat t e nception Utself U e lprofessional U
treétment given to suck/@ppl catiobls idlillédal as/ many w o db not pbsses U
eligh/ ky cond tiom could Uave restrained themselves from applyimg on tUe U
ground of el gitity’US m lar v ew was taken n BUupendra S ngU V/s State U
of Punjab(2000 SCC L &S) 639) and Shbnkar Kumar Mandal V/s State of U
BU ar(2003 SCC(L&S) U 45)UAs per citation of tUe Court tUe preferential U
treatment Wive Wo WucU appointments Us Ullegal Un U0 e Weyes Wf UawsU” U

erefore, botU thbse cases and otUer like cases(if any) are | kely to be U

decided U n UtUe Ul ght Uof Uaforesaid Ucourt Ujudgments/ordersU WHowever,
Un vers ty autUor t es may seek legal op n on to settle tUe cases accord ngly U
or seek tle clarfcaton from tlUe F nance Department of HP Govt tWougU U
Admin strative Department of th8 Un versity. U

u
u
{AR No. 6 Dated: 07-062011} U
{AR No. 20114 %- 14 Dated: 28/07/2011} U
{AR No. 20U -19/- 15 Déled: 28/07/2011}

U
u
u

15



8. UFixation of pay ilmrespétt ofUlechhical Adgistant (Gr-1YUra n ng

Assistants under tbree t er pay scales U
U
Highbr pay scales were granted to Uechblical Assistants (Gr-1) and U

ra n ng Ass stants under tUree t er pay scale on tUe analogy of Hort culture U
Department WDfficer's Wbf H macUal WPradesU Government v de WRegistrar’'s U
office Uorder UNo UHF/Rsegr/Estt-U/FTH/9.18-4/-298-317 Udated U5/4/U Uand
UHF/Regr/Estt-U/FUA/9.U8-4/318-39 dated 5/4/1U In tU sregard, t s notced U
tUat tUe TékcUn cal Ass stants (Gr-U Tkéd n ng Asstants are re-des ghated as U
Farm WManagers UWs de WNotificat @ UNoURid. UFC 592/2006-4323-373 Wdated U

7.7 06. U But Ws per statute L2.5(4) Lheithbr BUe approval Wbf tUe State U
Government Uas been sUown to aud t nor d d tUe same hék justfed as per U
powers vested withltoncerned autUorit es undertUe Act and Statute of tUe
Un vers VY. Furth®r, the R&P rules for the re-designated post were also not U
put up i tUe audt In reply to aud t observat ons, itywas Wt mated by tUe U
Director of ResearcU tUat matter was under cons derat a of tUe autUoritiesU U

erefore, t & pay fxaton irJabsence of R &P rules W requred to be U
justfed as per rules and procedure However, as tlese pay scales were U
granted by tUe Departmental Promotion Committee Lh consonance of tUe U
Board Wbf Management Wdec s on, U ence Wall Lbuc cases Uvere Ladm tted U
provis onally subject to tUe above observations and final dec sion th tUs U
matter U

U
{AR No 9 Dated: U4-0612011} U
U
9. Re-fixadidon Uof Uplly W kespect Of &bmde teac és on t & U

recommendat on Uof UtUe Ucommittee U& Uclar f cat on Uof Uth& U
Government - obsBrvation th&reof U

U
In pursuance of tUe clar ficat onrece ved from the Pr m pal Secretary U
(Hort) to thd Government of HP v de letter no. HTC G(10)-3/2009-1 dated U
6/6/U and on tUe basis of thd dec sion taken by tUe Univers ty Committee U
vide letter no. UHF/Regr/Estt-1110/-246/88/U /-6835-6886 dated UO/6/U , tUe U
pay fxaton cases Lh respect of some teacUers were agan put up to thBU
audit for vetting. However, t s found that tUe pay f xation done n revsed U
scale wef 1U/06 it case of tlese teacllers w ¢ was not correct bh tUe U
op non of tle comm ttee and w cUwere corrected now After perusal of U
tUese cases tUe audit was of the vew/op n @ thbt before these cases are U
fnally vetted, tUe clarf aton from tUe Government needs to be soughtU
keepng nv av thd follow ng observat as: U
U

(@)U It s evdent from tUe nstruct ons Usued by tUe Government Lth tUs U
regard tUat on f xat on of tUe pay under tUe rev sed pay scale of tUe U
16



Cc

ICAR, tUe rule of HP Government w llapply for regulation of rate of U

rcrement, date of Ucrement, pay f xd @ formula, allowances & date U
of retirement but the procedure on tUe basis of w cUthe fixation of U
pay idJ to be done on promoton tak ng place between 1/W06 to U
3U/U2/08 from tUe post of Ass stant Sc ent st (Sr Scale) to tUe post of U
Assoc ate Sc ert st & from Assoc ate Sc ert stto SrUSc entist/Professor U
s st Il not clear in aforesa d instruct ons of tUe Government and earl er U
for deal ng such type of cases, th¥ procedure la ddown by tUe ICAR, U
New DelhiJv @& F.NOU (U/09-PerlV9I-B) dated U6/U0/09 was adopted. U
Hence procedure to be adopted for deal ng such cases of promotion U
needs to be got clar fiedfrom tUe Govt. U

Accord ng to tle aforesa d imktruct ons of tlk Government, tle non U
compounded advance Uncrements will take effect from U/9/08 and U
onwards under rev sed pay rules, as sucU pay fxaton of Ass stant U
Scientists Uappo nted Ufrom U /9/08 Uonwards Uare Ubeing Uregulated U
accord ngly but the pay fxatons of Assstant Sc entists appo nted U
pror to U/9/08 Ue. between U/1/06/ to 3U/8/08, w cUwere earl erU
done on B&h® bas s Wf BUe procedure Uaid down by tUe ICAR (U e. U
accord ng to tle ftment table) Uave agan been put up to tle audt U
after requlating/f x g tUe same n accordance w tUtUe procedure laid U
down Uor Unewly Uappo nted UAssistant Uscientists Ufrom U /9/08 Uand U
onwards Hence, the procedure to be adopted for f xation of the pay of U
Ass stant Scient sts appointed between U/1/06 to 31/8/08 needs to be U
got clar f ed from tUe Government w etUer it needs to be done on tUe U
bas s of tUe clarfcaton of tUe ICAR (on ftment table bass) or as i&JU
being done Lh thd case of Ass stant Scientists appointed from U/9/08 U
onwards. U

It was also adv sed tlht payments to tle sc ent st/teac lbers w ose U
cases héve already been re-f xed in tUe montU of August 20U on tUe U
bass of t & recommendatons of t & commttee & aforesad U

nstoctions of thd Government may also be stopped t Il th¥ rece pt of U
final clar fiaton ntU sregard from the Government Besides tU s,tUe U
recovery of tle d fference amount on tUe bass of re-f xaton of pay U
may blso be ensured from t & concerned teac rs to w om tl U
payments Uof Usalary Uwere Ualready Ureleased U n UtUe Umonth Uof U
August/20U , U th® clar f cat on of tUe Government comes out to be U
contrary to tUe recommendations of thd committee U

{AR No. 20114 D/- 26 Dated: 08-09-2011} U

17



10. Deletion of word Colterminmaticonfrom the Ib tizd appo ntment -

obsbrvat onltbereofU
U
e Un versity Board of Management deleted tUe word co-term nus U

from Whe Unitial Lappointment Wf Unmany WeacUers/off cials Uvork ng Wunder U
different projects e ther on tUe basis of tUe d rection/clarification compr sed U

nUGovernment Uof UH nacUal UPradesU UHort culture UDepartment Uletter U
NoUHTUG(UO0)2/97 dated 21/5/05 or on WUe basis of tUe verdict of th8U
Hon’ble Courts Lh tUe part alar case. It b pertinent to ment e Uere tUat U
tUat after deletion of tUe word Co-terminus from tUe nital, th8 concerned U
teacUer/off cial w Il continue to serve even after terminat on of th& project n U
whicU Ue/sUe was appointed and subsequently U s/Uer salary/emoluments U
and all ot &r servce benefts are to be borne by t & Unversty/State U
Government and tUus th& 1 ab | tyfor emoluments and otUer serv ce benefits U
ultimately falls on tUe University/State GovernmentUIt s mportant to brng U
to tUe notice of autUor t es tUat recru tment to all posts Uas been banned by U
tlUe Government of H maclhl PradesUv de HP Government letter No F(A)-U
(11)-11/2004 dated U3.6.2007. New recru tments can be made only witU tUe U
pr orapproval of tUe F nance Department (HP) and Council of M nisters. U
However, UtUe Udeletion Uof UtUe Uword U“Co-term nus” Ufrom UtUe U n tial U
appo ntment tantamount to drect recrutment to t & regular post as itUu
enables thd person concerned to rema nn serv ceeven after termination of U
t e project TUs s ev dent from perusal of tUe recent cases of Dr YasUPal U
Shbrma (Asstt Scient s} & Mrs ChiterlekUa (Analys s) Department of Forest U
Products, w ¢ were put up it aud t for vett ng after tUe approval of tle U
Board of Management and on tUe bas s of lhstructions compr &d lLh letter U
NoUHTG(U0)2/97 of Government of HP, Department of Hort cdture dated U
2 /5/05 TUerefore, to avod tUe complcatons w ¢ may arse in future iU
tUs regard, tUe Un vers ¥ autUor t es are advised tUat a fresU clarfcaton in U

tUe matter may be sought from tUe Government of HimacUal PradesU U

U
{AR No. 20U -1&/- 31 Dated: 29/09/2011 }

EngbgementUandUfurtb®r grant of extenton to SU B S Rana,
Secretary to the V ce Chancellor on contract bas s against tUe post U

of Assistant Sciemnitiséf witholut the approval of funding agency U
U

(@)U e Unversty Uas engaged Sh.UB S. Rana as Secretary to tUe Vce U
Chbncellor on contract basis on fxed salary of ¥20000/- per month U
aga nst the post of Assistant Sc etist, NAEB (Reg onal Centre), for a U
period of six montUs n the first nstance from th& date of jon ng, vde U
office order number UHF/Regr(E-Il)/20U /518U-86 dated 27 05.20U U
In tUs regard, W was observed tlUat tUe Reg onal Centre i&Jfunded by U
tUeU NAEBU andU tUeU termsU and U condtonsU forU tUeU

18



operat on/adm n strat on of Reg onal Centre i¥Jgoverned by tUe MOU U
between t & NAEB and Unversty as per no UHF/RC/3-yY 385-87 U
dated 22U 02008 and as per tUe model admin strative guidel nes U
(NMWD/NAEB). However, Un thH above mentoned case, Ut Us not U
slown to tUe audt tlat w etler tUe approval of tUe fund ng agency U

as been obtained or not to appoint Secretary to tUe V ce Chancellor U
aga nst th8 post of Assistant Scient st and tUe basis of f xation of U sU
salary @%20000/- P.M Uas not been lhtimated to audit and tUus tU
appears thbt tUe detailed procedure Un tU sregard Uas not been U
followedU U

U

(b)  FurtUer, appo ntment of SU B S Rana, to tUe post of Secretary to tUe U
Hon’ble V ce-CUancellor (on contracted basis) Uas been extended for U
six montUs w.e.f. 28-11-2011lhs conveyed v deRegistrar Office Order U
no UHF/Regr/(Estt-1l) 20U /U-24945-5U dated 7/U2/U In tUs context, U
t idJobserved tlat grant of extens on for tUs appo ntment idJnot iJ U
order as no prov sa/rule ex stslh tUe Un ers § Act/ Statute Un U
respect of extension to sucU appointmentsUHence thd prov sbns/rules U
under w ¢ tUs extens on Uas been granted may be put up inaudt U
It tUs case, t s not ced thbt tUe Advisory Management Committee of U
t e Regional Centre Lh Us 40™ meet ng héld on 24/U /U Uas granted U
ts approval for tUs engagement as well as s multaneously approved U
furtUer s x months extension of tUe engagement w e.f.28-1U-2011W
vide agenda Uten 40/6 U sapproval as Well as extenson Us not U
appropriate as tUe powers/autUority under w ¢ t as been granted U
by AMC i#Jnot clear U erefore, tUe engagements of SUB S Rana as U
Secretary to tlWe Hon’ble VC on contractual bass hat already been U
questoned by tlk audt vde Audt Requston No 12Jdated 1¥07-U
2011Paddressed to tUe Coordinator, Regional Center (NAEB)U U us, U
keep m Lh v ewthe Uregular tis po ried out Unthe aud t requ sitiom U
no. U 2 dated U 9-07-201U as Wvell as tUe points discussed above, U
Registrar Wffice Uvas Whdvised Wo Uefer th® matter Uto Wappropr ate U
autUority Ufor Uclarif cation. U UFurtUer, UtUe Unecessary Uapproval Uof U
competent autUor ty/ fund ng agency regard ng appo ntment/grant of U

extent @ of SU BS Rana, may be obta ne and sUown to audit.W

u
{AR No. 20U -1&/- 12 Déled: 19/07/2011}
{AR No. 201U-10/- 52 Dated: 04/012002} U
U
U

12. Appontment to tUe Post of clerk on contract basisslimt e U
Un vers ty on compassibnate grounds against tUe policy U
U

19



S Htes UB Unta was appo nted bn bompass onate grounds vde U
Registrar Wffice letter tlho. UHF RegrlRectt-2-21(2010/18494-18509. WU Ile U
vetting tUe appointment, following d scepancies were observed:- U

U

(a)As per condton No (a) & (b) of tlWe approval conveyed by Specal U
Secretary U (Hort.) Uto U tUe UGovernment Uof UHP Uv de U letter U
NoUHTG(U0)-1(2011) U dated U 6 9.2011, U tUe U compassionate U
appointment was to be given only when the person to be appo nted U
must Uave annual Lhcome below ¥ 37500/- Uf Llhv ngfamily of one U
member, ¥ 75000/- F Uav ngfamily of two members etc As perU
serv ce book of late SU Sanjeev BUmta, h& Uas slbwn only one U
dependent Ue ShlH tesh U akur (son)UHe s gett ng family pension U
of ¥ 7295+51% DA U e. ) 015/-PM (R 1,32,U85 P.A)U TU ss above U
tUe Unome lim tfxed by the GovtU Hence, tU sappo ntment s U
aga nst tUe policy and approval of th8 GovtU U scase was requ ed U
to be referred back to AD/FD for appropr ate orders. U

U

(b)U e detal regarding condition (U) of above referred letterUe tUeU
necessary record as per Government Unstruct ons W erein Ut U sU
mentioned thbt only up to 5% of vacanc esfall @ under drectU
recruitment quota are requ ra to be reserved for compassionate U
appointments, was not fortU coming w ch may be prepared and U
s own tb audt However, Bs tUd person hab already been U
appointed Wnd Yo ned Wn (2/11/11Uthe Wppointment Us thdmitted U

subject to thisrequ s tim U
{AR No. 2011 0y- 42 Dated: 30-1U-2011}
)

U

13. Appoibtmentlf (Ms) ResUma asWssistbnt Prof&ssor (Floriculture &W
Landscaping) withiout essential qualificatiom of NEU at th& time of U
last date Of receipt of applicatiom U

Ms. Reshbha UWvas appo ned las Assistant WProfessor WFloriculture W U
Landscaping) v de letter NoUUHF. Regr RecttU2-042009/-U5643-58 dated U
01/09/201U WUIle cUeck m Uer appo ninent, Ut was observed tUat as on U

0/6/W Ue on tle last date of rece pt of tle applcaton, sl& was not U
possess ng requred qual fcatons for t & post of Assstant Professor ifJU
accordance with terms and cond tionsof tUe letter No. UHF.Regr.Rectt.2-U
04/2010/-6583-6748 Udated U 2 5.U0 U(Advertisement UN0.01/20U0), USUe U
qual fied UtUe Unational Ueligib | ty Utest Uon U30/6/11 Uunder Uroll Unumber U
250400000262, Sr No. ASRB/CE/EXAM(NEU)/2010-168U and Uence sUe was U
not el gble for tUe post as on U0/6/10 on account of not Uold ry certf ate U
of “Nat onal El g b liy Uest”. Thdrefore, tUs appo ntment was found irregular U

20



due to tUe reasons stated above and needs to be reviewed Lh accordance U
with tUe adv e given by aud ton tU smatter vide AR NoU2011-U2/- U4 and U
5 dated 28.7U U

u
{AR No. 2011 0/- 43 Dated: 30-1U-2011}

U
14. Appoidtiment bf Sh. Gbanshyalti Aggarwal as AssistantUProfessor

15.

(AgriatlturelEnginasting)Um Deplitment of Soil ISc emce & Water U
Engineering withbut prior sanction ofljtUe Government)

ShU G ansUyam UAggarwal Uvas Lhppo ned Lhs Assistant WProfessor U
(Agr cutural Engineer ng) v @ letter No. UHFURegr.Rectt 2-04/2009/-15659-U
74 dated U 9.20U It U as Ween Wbserved Wthat UresU sanct o Wf Lthe U
government for tecrutment aganst t & post w ¢ fell vacant due to U
resignat on of tUe former appo ntee was not obtaned ItUs pertnent toU
ment @ Uere tUat th8 Government of HP granted Utsapproval for flling up U
of forty eg t posts of teac lers iJ var ous Departments itJ UHF, Naun & U
RHRS, Shbrbo & Uabo v de letter NOUHTIG(UO) U0/98 dated U9.4.07 and U
aga nst one of tlese posts SU Ro Utas tlhw Kumar was appo nted and Ue U
subsequently resgned from tUH post on 15UU O T Hreafter, 8 U U
GhbnsUyam UAggarwal U as Ubeen Uappointed Uagainst U s Wacancy W de U
aforesa d Uappo ntment UletterU U e Uabove Ureferred Uapproval Uof UtUe U
Government of HP stands lapsed once SU RoUtasUaw Kumar was appo nted U
and subsequently jo ned on tUe post H s res gnat on from tUe post does not U
nway autUor zetUe Un ers ¥ authort esto make freshlappo mtiment suo U
moto w tUout tak ng th¥ fresU/revised approval of th8 Government Hence, U
fresU appo ntment of SU GUanshByam Aggarwal needs to be regularzed U

with th8 rev sedapproval of thd Government U

U
{AR No. 20114 D/- 45 Dated: 03-1P-2011} U
u

Regard ng réview & regulatidn ofuthe pays ofUemployees whose U
pays exceeded maximum of tUeirrpay bands U

U
U It was observed thbt pay of some Univers tyemployees exceeded tUe U

max mum of tUeir pay bands, for example th® pay of SU Hardev SingU U
(placed UntUe pay band of 4900-10680+14W00 who Uswork ng as beldar) U
fixed vide letter no UHF(Regr)EsttU/8-133/B87-259298-32 dated 22/1)U0 as U
on 1AW Uas already exceeded tlUe max mum of tlUe pay band and h&sk U
reacUed upto ¥ U0760/- but no action Uas been taken by tUe University to U
regulate hUs @y in accordance witU rtruct ors conta red n para no 7(U )of U
th¥ notif cat on no FIN(PR) B(7)-U/2009 dated 26/8/09 & not f cat on no FIN-U
(PR)B(7)-U/2009 dated 1BU 0 09U TUs is an example of sucU irregularty and U
t ere are number of like cases Unth8 Universty U erefore, Uts adv sed to U

ssue necessary U istruct ons W this regard to tUe quarters concerned to U

21



17.

review and regulate all sucU cases w thtle pr orsanction of tUe competent U
autUority U nUaccordance Uw tU WtUe Unorms/rules Ust pulated Un Uaforesa d U

notifications. U
U

{AR NolU2ZLLDy- 55 Déted:- 19/01/2012}
U

. Begard ng exipost sanctiosnof Vice-QUancellor tolincur expenditure

amount ng to % 17,U14/- out of d#ferebt sthheme
U
A scrutiny of contingent bill noU WB1 of 09/2011 of Reg é¢rar,s Office U

reveals tUat Stat onery art cles were purcUased from JMD Enterpr ses under U
rate contract for ¥ U7,1U4/-. Expend ture Uhcurred UntUs b Il was or gnally U
sanct oned U by UtUe UHon,ble UVC Uunder UscUeme U code UHPL-025-37 U
“Establ sUment of University Administration.” However, by the t me supply U
of tUe mater al was rece ved from suppl er, tle funds it sad scleme U
were not Wuffic ent Lo Uneet UU s lexpenditure. IHence, U e Uevised/fresU U
expend ture sanct on was obtained from tUe Registrar under scUeme code U
HPL-129-37U Keep m U nW ew WhUs posit o, U e WReg star’s Wffice Uvas U
adv sed vide Audit Memo NoURAS/UHF-Nauni/Memo/20U -U2/-30 dated U8-U

0-20U to obta nrevised expenditure sanct on from tUe Hon, VC because U
orig nal Wsanct on Uvas Uaccorded Wby U m and accordingly only U e lkan U
revise/mod fy Us ordersU But the Registrar Office preferred not to obta n tUe U
revised Uexpend ture Usanct on Uand Uonce Uaga n Ureturned UtUe Ub Il Ufor U
admittance Un pre audit U erefore, Utwas once again adv sed to obtain U
revised Uexpend ture Usanction Uof UtUe UHon’ble UVC Uto Uregular ze UtUe U
expend ture FurtUer it was also adv sed tUat in case of any doubt about tUe U
po 1t of v ew of tUe aud t tUe matter can be referred to tUe Comptroller, UHF U
for clar fiat onas Ue is tUe appropr de autUor ty n tUe Un ves tyto opne U
on tUe f nanc al matters However, notUng Uas been done in tUs case Itis U
tUerefore, Uonce Uagain Uadvised UtUat Uabove Uexpenditure Umay Ube Ugot U

regular zed w th tUe sanct on of competent autUor tyU U

u
{AR NolU2Z0ITtHIY- 36 Dated: 22-10-2011} U
u

U
Bass ng of contingebt temporary advance amountibg to ¥6000/-U
on account of POL withbutlibe bButUorization of DDO

WhUle scrut nzng 0t e cont ngent Ladvance W litho W76 Wf U 2/20U U
amount ng of ¥ 6000/- w cU was requ red for tUe journey to be undertaken U
by tUe Reg strar to DelU in veUcle no HP-U4-3490, it was observed tUat tUe U
b Il was prepared/passed under tUe s gn and seal of tUe Reg strar instead of U
Drawing & D sburs ng Off cer of tUe off ce of tUe Reg strar U srregular § U
was po nted out under aud tobservat on dated U5-U2-2011 ontUe b ll ctng U

22



18.

tlwren tt a Drawng & D sburs ng Off cer enjoys/exerc ses powers iJ U
accordance w thtUe prov s onsof th& H P. F nancial Rules U971lWo pass tUe U
billUFurtUer, UHP Govt. order noU7 below rule U D of HPFR clearly states U
t t “D sburs ng Off cers aut brzaton to sgn rema ns effectve tll itU4 U
wt drawn or altered” In response tb t b audt observaton, itUwas U
requested tUat tUe b Il may be adm tted subject to audt requston as tUe U
advance W4 requ red urgently pend ng clar f cat on s nce HPFR rules are not U
appl cable in tUe Un versty Hence, tUe sa d advance hés been admtted n U
tUe aud tprov s ondly subject to the follow ng observat ams: U
U
(a) If the HPFR prov sions are not applicable to tUe University, as stated U
on tle bll W response to tUs off ce observat on dated 1%} W2-20U, U
tUen tUe F nancal Rules w cUregulate the Univers ¥ expend ture U
may be put up W audt for perusal so t & inUfuture all U
b lls/expend tire of tUe Unvers Y are regulated Unaccordance wt U
suc Urules instead of t & HPFR and fnancal rules framed by tl& U
Government as s keing done till now. U
u
(b) UClarf ation n tUs regard as assured on tUe b Il may be sougUt from U
the Finance Department of the Government of HP at the earliest and U
put up n aud t for perusal U
U

(c) U Proper orders of tUe competent author ty author z ng th8 Reg strar to U
act as D sburs ng Off cer of h4 off ce may also be put up ibhaudt so U

that tUe payment so released may be regularized accord ngly U

U
{AR No. 20114 D/- 50 Dated: 214P-2011} U

Comptroller’s Off ce U
U
Finallzatiom oflRate contract for thle supply of “Godkéj furn ture and
customlzed Uproducts Uw ttldut Ucalling Utenders/quotatioms Uand
incurr ng of expenditure of V42,69,998/- thereof U

U

e Comptroller UH&F, Naun entered nto a rate contract for supply of U
Godrej Brand UWroducts Uike Jurniture nd Wustom zed Wproducts UModular U
Labs) w tU M/s Godrej and Boyace MfgULtd tUougU autUor zed dealer Indu U
Furn ture, Rajgar URoad Solan T © Rate Contract was notfed vde U
Comptroller’s Office notification NoU HFCompt.CS.4-6/93(Vol-11)/-4110 dated U
23-7- 0 As per rule 27(a) as contaned irJPart-ll of tl& Unversty U
Accounts Manual “W Uere work or supply of mater al i¥Jto be g ven out on U
rate bas s contract, tenders may be inv ted in most open and publ ¢ manner U

23



possible, whetUer by advert senent n tUe press or by notice n EnglisU and U
Hindi”. But Uh tUe Uhstance case, tUe rate contract was fnal zed by tUe
Un vers Y without call ng quotat as/ tenders and without observ mg all the U
codal formal tés. Some observations were expressed by audit Uh respect of U
tU sRC last year also under Aud tRequisit on No. 52 dated 21t0U-2011 but U
correct ve measures Uave not yet been Un tided by tUe Unvers ¥ S me U
ne tUer UtUe URC Uwas Ud sont med Unor Uany Ucorrect veUmeasure Uwas U
undertaken by th& Comptroller's Off ce, Uence, on th® basis of tUs Rate U
Contract, tUe Estate Organization of tUe Univers ¥ cont nuously awarded U
more and more Works to WM/s Wodrej Boyce WMfg Co, Wtd BhkbughUtUe r U
autUor zeddealer M/s Indu Furniture near NCC Office, RajgarU Road, Solan U
H.PU ard resultantly apart from tUe six works of worth ¥ 18,53,605/- already U
po nted out under the above referred aud trequiston dated 2U-01-2011, U
tUe Executive Eng neer(Const) Uas again awarded eleven more different U
works worth& 42,69,998/- to tUe said firm as detailed Uereunder:- U

u

U | Department U Awald letter No.W Amount U
) U
UDeptt of TIGR UHF/Const/1¥ol/3U/2010- U  5824-28 U ,00,29U/- U

dated 22.3.1U U

2. U| Deptt of SSWM UHF/Const/1¥ol/3U/2010- U 5952-56 U3,58,264/- U
dated 28.3.1U U

3. U| Deptt of EAP UHF/Const/1/01/3U/2010- 504-7 dated U4,30,310/- U
o9ws5U U
4. U| Deptt of MPP UHF/Const/1¥/0l/3U/2010- U 553-56 |U5,8U,492/- U

dated UO-5-U U

5. U| -Do- UHF/Const/1¥ol/3U/2010- U 499-503 U3,36,210@/- U
dated 09-5-U U

6. Ul -Do- UHF/Const/1¥0l/3U/2010- U 529-32 U6,6U,107/- {
dated 09.5.1U U

7. U KVK RoUru UHF/Const/1¥ol/3U/2010- U 549-52 U1,78,81P)/- |
dated UO-5-U U

8. U RHRS B arbo UHF/Const/1¥ol/31/2010- U 70-73 U4,18,65U/- U
dated 25-4-U U

9. Ul -Do- UHF/Const/1¥ol/3U/2010- U 332-35 U6,62,346/- U
dated 03-5-U U

24



19.

10. UKVK Kinnaur UHF/Const/1¥ol/3U/2010- U 521-24 U3,7U,830/- U
dated 09-5-U U

tDo- UHF/Const/1¥ol/3U/2010- U 533-36 U ,73,678/- U
dated 09-5-U U

C

u U Total: U 42,69,998/-

As the rate contract Un question Uas not been entered Unto after U
nv ting tUe tenders tUrougU advert sement n tUe press, tUerefore, awarding U
of works wortU X 60,23,603/- [T #8,53,605/- (45 detblilédlénd ntimatédvide U
AR No. 52 dated 21L0M20U ) + 342,69,998/-lAs ment oned above by tle
Execut ve Eng neer (Const) to M/s Godrej Boyce Mfg Co, Ltd tUougUtler U
autUor zeddealer M/s Indu Furniture near NCC Office, RajgarU Road, Solan U
H.PU § against the prov s ons of f nancial propr ety and cannot be considered U
as reqgular Expendture Hence, itU4Y4 agan reterated t @t reasons for U
violat ng U e provis as Wf LAccounts Manual Uor lenter ng Unto tUs Uate U
contract may be just fied and Uregular expend tue of T 611P3,603 be got U
regular zed witU tUe specific approval of the competent autUor ty/funding U
agency Besides tUs, Unmediate term nat on of tUs rate contract may also U
be ensured so as to avoid any furtUer award of sucU work to th¥ supplier. U
u

YAR No. 20U -2/- 3 Datéd: 28 5.200/1 }
U
u

F nalizatiom of rate contrictUforltaxU iringlUrate witbout following
proper procedure U

U
e Executive Eng neer (Const) on beUalf of tUe Universty entered U

ntoa Rate Contract v de letter No UHF.Const/VeU/10/2011-183-220 wtUU
SUr CUand and SURaUul SUarma res dents of OacUgUat for hW ng of tax for U
undertak ng Utours/journeys U n Uconnect on Uw tU UtUe Ubusiness Uof UtUe
Unvers ¥ Under tUs RC, the rates for taxi U rmg were rev sedupward as
% 8 50/- per Klometre of tUe journey along w tUa f xed m n mum cUarges of U
3 850/- per Way. WAfter perusal Wf BUe Uate WEontract las Wvell ths GUe UA U
cla m/Cont ngent bills prepared by tUe Un vers ty on tUe bas s of tUs RC, tUe U
following d scepanc es and irregular t&s were observed:- U
u
(a) UU e Womptroller UUH&F) Wbeing Un-chbrge Wf W e U nancial Unatters U
pertanng to t© Unversty Bs well as accordng to prevalent U
pract ce/procedure, thd Comptroller Off ce was requ red to f nal ze thg U
rate contract after fulf ling the stipulated procedure/formalites w th U
thd pr ¢ permsson of tUe competent authorty but th® capacty U
under w cU Execut veEngineer(Const) entered nto tUs rate contract U

25



at hg own level idJnot understandable So, itUmay be justfed as to U
ow thiblrate contract has been final zed by tUe Execut ve Engineer. U

u

(b) U e rates so approved @ ¥ 8 50/- per KM + ¥ 850/- m n mum cUarges U
per day are much higUer than tUose approved by the Govt of HPw cWJ
s @ % 6/- per klometer Hs botfed by t @ Government WUde U
memorandum Uno UF n(c)-B(7)-14/98 Udated U 3/7/2005 Uand WurtUer U
adopted by tl Unversty vde notfcaton bo UHF/Bud/2-58/98- U
99/5067-07 dated U 7/8/2005. U us, tUe award of tU srate contract U
over and above tle Govt norms needs to be justfed iWtlUe gt of U
relevant rules/prov sions of tUe Univers ty. U

> e above observations were bhtiimated to tUe Comptroller, UH&F U
under AR No 201U-2/-U6 Dated: 29/07/201U U

(c) After idsue of tUs letter/RC by tlUe Executve Eng neer (Const), tle U
audt Was tlooded wtUt e thx hithng Dlls of Varous Unversty U
departments @ Rs. 8.50/- per k laneter along with fixed mn num U
cUarges of Rs 850/- per day and it was very d ff cult foraud t w etUer U
to regulate sucUb lls accord ng to tUe notfcaton of tUe Govt w cUU
was also adopted by th¥ University or as per tUe contract f nalizd by U
tUe Execut e Engineer. U erefore, tUey were requested to just fy tUe U
approval of taxi U mg rates at a rate U gUer tUan th& GovtUapproved U
rates Wt Ufacts and fgures irUrelaton to tl& provsons gven irlJ
Un vers Y Act and Statute but no concrete steps Uave been taken by U
them n thl$ regard. U

(d) Besides above, thd Executive engineer was also requested to put up U
tUe complete case along w tU tenders/quotat ons approved by tUe U
competent autlbrty regard ng approval of tUs contract it aud t for U
perusal but no concrete steps hd¥e been taken by tlm irJtUs U
regard U
u

o e above observat ons Were Untimated to the Estate Off cer,
UH&F under AR NoU2ZDU -W2/-(21WDated: 02-08L20U

However, after perusal of the repl & to AR NoU D1U-12/- 21 Dated 02-08-U
2011 subm tted by Estate Office v deletter no. UHF-Const-/VeU/201U-U988-U
92 dated 25-08-20U and UHF-Const-/Veh/20U -2005-09 dated 27-08-2011, U

t was @rtUer observed as under:- U

U

(e) TUe reply subm tted by Estate Off ce was not found sat sfactory due to U
non adlkrence to tle lad down procedures Tle rates atw cUtle U
contract has been awarded by Estate Off ce for tlk class of veUcle U

26



(g) U

(h)

were UgUer tUan tUe rates already notfed TUe Estate Off ce revsed U
tUe upward Un compar &n to th8 Government notif cation thbt too U
withbut concurrence of tUe competent authbrityU Hence, tU scase U
needs to be revewed and taken up wtUUg ler autbrtes of tle U
un vers ty as per tUe la d down procedures U

It was also observed thbt upward rev s on of tUe tax U rng rates on U
tUe lowest market rate bas sby calling of tUe quotations from open U
market, wit out any provison n tUs regard n th8 Unvers ¥ Act and U
Statute idUcontrary to t & irdtructons of tl& F nance (Regulaton) U
Department, because alterat on, mod f cat on, relaxation; revis on etcU U
of tUe Government instruct ons and rates so approved does not fall in U
t e purv ewof tUe Un versty author tes. U erefore, Utwas adv sed U
tht arbitrary upward rev s on of tUe rates v de Estate Office letter noU
UHF/ConstU/\éh/U0/28/-183-220 dated 27-04-201U on quotat on basis U
from open market may etlér be Wnmed ately Wt Wrawn or tlese U
rates may be got approved from tUe Govt of HP F nance (Regulaton) U
Department through AD after concurrence of tUe BOMU U

< e above observatons Were Untimated to the Estate Off cer,
UH&F under AR NolZDU -2/-(25Dated: 05-09{20

U

Further t Wlso Untimated U at U'Government Wf LH macUal WPradesh, U
Department of Finance vide not f ation noU U541/2009 (F rfLA) Vol-U
Part dated 21-1D-2010 Uas circulated a policy regard ng-Sch&me for U
outsourc ng of vehUtes requ rements Lh Govt departments at District U
level. As per thibl scUeme all the Deputy Comm ssioners UnHUP ave U
been authbrized to do th® tendering for U rng veU cles/tax s for tUe U
different departments Uh th¥ir distr cts”. U erefore, Ut s advised tUat U
“Univers ¥ Uaut orit es Bhould Ucontact lthe Deputy UComm ssioner, U
Solan for U ring veU ¢tes/taxis at tUe rates fxed by th&m and also U
w tUdraw tUe not f caton ssued by tUem at tUer own level for fxng U
tUe Ur ng cUarges of the tax (s) etcU " U

u

U us itdv ew of above, tle Comptroller (UH&F) was adv sed to take U
necessary act on according to tUe lhstructions of tUe Government to U
settle thd issue keeping in v ew thd above clar f cation.W/

% e above observations were bhrtimated to tUe Comptroller, UH&F U

unbler AR No 2010-02/- 39 Datéd: 024 U-2011U

U
{AR Nol20XTtWgy-W6 Dated: 29/07/20W1, issued to the Comptroller} U
{ARWo. 2011U Y- 21 Déled: 02-08t2011, ssued to the Estate Officer}

27



{AR Nol2011U Y- 25 Datedl05-0942011, ssued to the Estate Officer}
{AR No. 2011 0/- 39 Dated: 0241 -20W1, issued to the Comptroller}

u
20. Bev s on ofJp&nsionlb rld TéhcUersland etju valént retlbed before U
01/01(2006 after complet on of tUree years regular service as U

Assistant/Associate Professor w tUout adoption U
U
e revised pens on rules effect ve from 01-01-2006 were notified by U

Department of U ort culture, Government of HP v de notificat on number U
HTC-G(U0)-3/2009 dated 27U 2009 and furtUer adopted by tUe University U
vide U notification Unumber UHF/Bud/U-33/(ICAR/UGC)/2009-10:111096-846 U
dated U0.U2 2009UAs per thUsnot fiat @, tUere are two pay scales for thB U
same Wost Wf UAss sant WProfessor/Associate WProfessor Las Wappl cable Wbn U
0UOU2006 TLWe frst idJappl cable to tlbse wtUless tlan tUee years of U
serv ce and otler for tbse w tU more tUan tUee years of servce In tle U
nstant case, pay scales as notified by ICAR Uave been adopted w ere as U
tUe pay f xation formulae and pension rules of as notified by tUe HP Govt are U
be ng followed by tUe Unversty WUle cUeck ng tUe Penson revson case U
of SUJ P CUatratU (Ret red Ass stant Professor) at Note 80- 89 of tUe of tUe U
concerned file No. 2-36/92 following discrepanc es were observed: U
u

(@)U It Was bdbserved tUHt w le fxng UdH pay W t 4 thse Wef U
01.0U D06, clar ftat on g ven by th& ICAR v de no U (1)/09-PerUWV (I-U
3) dated U6 Oct 2009 was first Unplemented by th8 University and U
t en wtlWrawn FurtUer, ittUs case also, clarfcaton gven by tle U
M.H.R D to tUe U G.C. cannot be considered as correct to ascertan U
correspond ng Way Wscale Winder Wens on Uhotification Uof LH P Govt , U
without Uts ladoption br LIl & e matter Us clar fed by the AD/HP U
GovernmentU U
U

(b) It was also pointed out tUat as no Central Govt/HP Govt/ICAR/UGC U
notification/c cular/ mstruct on etc can be appl @ to tUe Unvers ¥ U
suo moto, tUerefore, t sadv sel tUat tUe clarf aton nquest on may U
also be got from tUe Govt of HP and be adopted by tUe Un versty as U
per th8 la d down procedure and preva | ng practiceU It s also made U
clear to tUe Unversty autlortes tlat U tUe Govt of HP takes stand U
contrary to th® above sa d clarification tUen th8 whole respons bilty n U
r/o excess payment of thd pension f »ed by the Un vers tysUall lie w th U
tUe Un vers ty autUortes ” U

{AR NolUZ0II+Hy- U3 Dated: 19.6.2001} U

28



21. Regarding Ueimbursement) of stayUcUarges duribg tours Un tbe U
guest hbuses W ¢ are not beng run lbn commerciah Uines U U
observat on théreof U
U

e Univers ¥ mod fied tUe rules perta n ngto reimbursement of stay U
c arges dur ng tours by tUe Un vers ¥ officers/off ¢ ds Uh tUe guest Uouses U
wh ¢ are lhot lbe m Uun Wbn Wltcommerc & U nes W de WComptroller Wffice U
notification no. UHF/FC/77"meeting/20U0/201U-475-525 dated U8-04-201U U
In t Us regard, itUWas observed t @t as per indtructons isdued by t & U
Government of HimacUal PradesU F nance (Regulation) Department vde U
office memorandum noUFin-C-B(7)-14/98, Govt. of HP Dated 8.1PU 998 and U
furtUer adopted by tUe Universty v de letter NoUBud 2-58/98-99-U0993-U
033 Udated U6/U/99, UtUe Ure mbursement Uof Ustay UcUarges Uto UtUe U
off cers/off c als during tour outs de thd State at prescribed rate and on thB U
bass of tle grade/category of tle concerned off cer/offcals wll only be U
made Uh case U tUey stay Un Wtels/tour stbungalows run on commercal U
Ines Bnd t &y produce Ue tkcept iNJUW regard But tl@ Board of U
Management Un U ts 84™ meet ng Ueld on 30/3/1U, Uas relaxed tUe above U
norms of tUe Govt as per letter No UHF/FC/77™ meeting/2010/20U -475-525 U
dated 18/4/U by allow ng tUe re mbursement of actual rent pa d for stay n U
ICAR and ICFRE run guest hdilises at New Del U and ot &r statons on U
production of valid receipt and restr céd tUe entitlement of tUe concerned U
employee as per UA Rules However, grant of relaxat on does not come U
under tUe purv ew of Board of Management as sucU relaxat ons n rules can U
only be allowed after approval/consent of th8 Government. U erefore, t was U
adv sed UUat tUe dec son Wf UWUe WBoard Wbf UManagement Unay We Wot U
regularzed wtUt & approval of t & Government of Hmac &l Prades | U
F nance (Regulation) Department througU th& Administrat ve Department of U
tUe Univers Y. But notUng concrete hbs been done by tUe University ntUs U
regard. U
U
It is further added that “Government of HimaclUal PradesU F nance (IF) U
Department tUrougU numerous orders/Rules/Regulations Uas adv sed Govt U
Departments/PSUs/Autonomols Bodies Unot Uto Uv olate UGoWtl standd ngl
orders/rules/regulations w tU regards to payment of UA/DA and botel rent etc. U
over and above tlé& amounts adm ss ble under tlé rules If tlé Unversty U
(UH&F) autbority stifll Have any doubtUmtUs regéird tlen tbey are adv sed to U
seek an autloritative clar ficatiaon from F nance Department tUrough tUer U
AD.”U erefore, & was once aga n advised to get tUe matter clarif ed from U
F nance Department and drect all tUe Universty Departments to adhere U
str ctly to the Govt mtruct ons in thUs egard U
U
{AR No. 20U -15/- 24 Dated: 26/08/2011}
{AR No. 2011 0y/- 32 Dated: W8-10-2011} U

29



U
22. Suspected m ssise of officcahVebicle.U
U

Followng TW b lls were put up to audt on account of journey of U
sc ent sts from KVK’s of tUe Un versty Ue KandagUat/RoUru/Recong Peo to U
Sr nagar and back to attend Zonal workshop. U

U

SrU| AUBII UAmount U Sch&dme U| Name of the cla mart U

NoU UNo U NoUU

U 31Wof IR 11395/-U | HMS-U ShUHURU SUarma U BPU 7750/-U

4/11 U 287-56 U | KVK,Kandaghat U

2U |72 U of IR 12898/- U | HCR-04U-U ShUNirender U SingU U Ka tUU BP U
4/11 U 69 U 5360/-KVK RoUru U

3U O Uof IR 12327/- U | HCR-040-U ShUMUU Verma U BP U 8300/-U
9/11 U 59 U KVK,KinnourUu
U

WhUlepre-aud tng thbse b 1§, & as been not ed tUat tUe claimants U
traveled from KandagUat to Jammu n tUe off c al veU cle HP-U3-B-010U and U
from Jammu to Srnagar by ar TW off cal veUcle was allowed to return U
empty Ufrom Uammu Uto UKVK UKandaghat Ubecause UtUe Uscient st U ave U
performed the return journey from Sr nagar to Chénd garh by ar. On return U
journey the same offic & vehicle was used for traveling of tUese sc et sts U
from Clhnd garUto KVK and héfre also tlk ve Ucle was allowed to go to U
Cland garUempty TWs, tlkre was no justfcaton of us ng government U
veUcle Unplace of public transport and t seems to be m suse of offical U
vehide W ch s aganst tUe standing and economy Unstruct ons of th8U
Government It W also found from tUe b lls tUat tUe a rfare from Jammu to U
Sr nagar s 31585.00 and from Srinagar to Chandigarh Us¥5350 00 and thUs U
excess expenditure of (5350-U585X3=%U 895) Uas been Uncured Un tU s U
case. U us, tUe excess expenditure ncurred on account of return journey by U
ar from Srnagar to CUand @rUU nplace of Srnagar to Jammu may be U
just fed FurtUer, as stated above tUe off c al veUcle w cUwas used up to U
Jammu for bnward returned ®mpty to U KVK centre, U dtefore, U
excess ve/unfru tful travel by way of br ng ng back tUe empty veUcle from U
Jammu to Kandaghbt and travel of vehicle from kandagUat to CUand garhW
may also be just fed U
u

{AR Nol2D11 12/- 46 Dated: 05-12-2011¥ U

U

23.lRegard ng purcbase of branded products/ nstrubhents/equipménts
on slngle quotation basis and ncurring of expend ture of ¥ 351426 U
thereof U

30



U

WhUIlecUeck my th® cont ngent b 1§ Unpre aud t,It Uas been observed U
t it some of tl& departments are adopt ng practce of effect ng major U
purcUases of Lhstruments/equ pments on s ngle quotat o basis Unsead of U
fulfilling all tUe codal formalities and follow ngth® procedure as la ddown n
Un vers ty Accounts ManualUSome of the recent lLhstances observed Uh pre U
audit are enumerated as under: U

u
Sr. U DepartmU| Products/ U | Qty U Supplier U | Billlu | Scheme U Amount U
no.Went U instruments/ U NoUU | Code U
equipments U
-Brand U
Name U

U Dean, U yres - MRF U| 4 U| Supreme U | 332 of UCA-012-U 24400 U

College U yres, U 03/1BU o6 U
of U KatUer, U
Forestry U Bye U Pass U
Road, U
Solan U
U
2. U| Student U| Refrigerator U Ul M/s UMain U 52 of UStudent U 27900 U
Welfare U| - Godrej U Electron sy 03/1R UFund U
Office U , Solan U A/cU
3. U| Silv cultuU Dig tal U 2 U Mehd U 294 of UICA-02-U | 29980 U
re U & UCameras U - U Agences, U 01/1DU 6 U
AgroforeU| Sony U Solan U

stry U CybersUot U

4. U/ RHRS U Refrigerator U U arunU 582 of UHCR-U 29600 U

Bajaura U |- LG U EnterpriseU| 2/12 U| 51-53 U
s, U
BUuntar, U
Kullu U
5. U HRRS U Refrigerator U Ul M/s Usha U360 of UHMS U 21900 U
DhbulakU | - Samsung U Agences, U 03/1P U 263-55 U
una U Paonta U
SauUb, U
Sirmaur U
6. U|-do- U Ar-U U -do- U -do- Ul -do-U | 26500U

Conditoner - U

31



Samsung U
7. U| ForestU | HPLC Spares U 4 U] Waters U | 440 of UICA 058-U 86866 U
Product U| - UNo Ubrand U (Inda) U 03/1BU22 U
mentioned U Private U
Lim ted, U
Banglore/U
Chbind garu
U
8. U| EntomolU | Spl tU ArJ2U M/sU 964 of UHGI U 81880 U
ogy U & UCondit oner U RevolutionU 03/1BU 52-07 U
Ap alturU with U s, WPrasUar U
eU Accessories - U Complex U
Voltas U Solan U
9.U|-do-U Geyser- U Ul Mathura U | 902 of UHCR U 5900U0U
Bajaj U Electron sU03/1DU 59-07 U oy
, Solan U
0 U MycologU | Water U U| -do- U 827 of UHMS-U 6500 U
y & Plant UpurifierUu - U 03/1B U 217-04 U
PatUologU| Kent U
y U
u U u u u u Total U | 35426 U

In t Us regard, itU4 mentoned Uere t @t t & C W@pter P8 of t &
Un vers Y UAccounts UManual Uelaborates Un Udeta | Whe Uprocedure/codal U
formal t es to be followed w le effect ng tUe purcUase of store and stock for U
t e off cal use in tUe Un versty U e rules conta ned in tUs cUapter requre U
tUat first route to be followed for effect ng mrcUases is that of Rate Contract U
w etUer entered nto by tUe Un vers ty or DGS&D or Controller of Stores-HPU U
If tUe UWem b not available on any of tUe RC tUen througU limited tenders U
(quotations) or open tenders tUrough Press. PurcUase can be effected under U
most emergent cases tUrough standing spot purcUase comm ttee alsoUAs U
far as purclhse on s ngle quotaton bas s idJconcerned, provsons as lad U
down Un the Rule 28.1(g) of tUe University Accounts Manual states tUat U
purc thse can be effected accord ng to fnanc al powers on s ngle tender U
system U e. by Wbtaining Wenders Urom bne frm Un case Wf Wrticles Wf U
propriety nature are ava lable from one source only and such purcUase can U
be effected after obta ning a certif cate from tUe manufacturer or sole U
agents tUat tUe rates quoted by tUem are ident cal to tUose approved by tUe U
D rector General of Suppl es and Disposals or tUe rate tUat tUey would quote U

32



to otUer organ zat ons or to any otUer State Governments U ese rules are U
far, Just, Belf explanatory and above all Buffcent to bhake Hll vd U
transact ons transparent. From perusal of tUe rules, U & quite evident tUat U
sprt beUnd lay ng down sucU elaborate procedure was tlat “tUe route of U
effecting purcUase on single quotation bas ssUould Lhvariably be adopted U
only n exceptonal circumstances.” But U Uas been observed tUat none of U
tUe cond tiors as la ddown Unrule 28.1 (g) of tUe Account Manual are be ng U
followed Ihstead products of a specfc brand are preferred by td U
requ st o ng officer witUout go ngUro detailed tecUn cal spec fiat ons of U
tUe requ ement. No justfcat e for preferring a specific brand Usg ven U
From perusal of thd articles enumerated above, U appears that none of tUe U
product Ualls Un U e Wategory Wf pbropr eary Lhature Uv ch could Yust § U
purcUase on “s ngle quotation basis” D gital cameras, refrigerators, air U
condit oners U and U geysers U are U manufactured/sold U by U numerous U
manufacturers/agents Unind a U erefore, Uad proper procedure of calling U
quotations spec fy ng tecUn cal deta Is of th¥ product been followed before U
effect ngUthBse UpurcUases UthBn UtUe Un vers ty Uwould Ucerta nly U ave U
benef tted from compet t ve rates n tUe market. U erefore, keeping nvew U
tUe facts stated above, audit considers all thg purcUases amounting to U
¥310526/- as deta led above was Uregular and effected without fulfill ng all U
tUe codal formal t es and against tUe essence of provisions as laid down Uh U
tUe Un vers ¥ Accounts Manual, w cU may be justified and regular zel witU U
tUe approval of competent authbrity. Besides above, it was also adv sed thbt U
tUs pract e of purchasing products of a specif c brand under tUe garb of U
“propr ety Uart cle Uon US ngle UQuotat on UBas s”UsUould Ummed dely Ube U
stopped. U erefore, authbr ¥ was requested to ssue necessary nstructons U
and guidelines to all the quarters concerned at tUe earliest. U

{AR NolU2ZWIILQy- 74 Déted:- 31/03/2012}
Estate Office U
U

24 \Regardlsrg non collection of quotations for prepar ng rate analys s
imrfo Non Schiduled items executed a§l extra/substitute iteens U
U
During ch8ck ng of varous Works B lls put up for pre-audit, & was U
observed tUat th® Estate Off ce Uas not U v ted/collected quotat ons for U
preparing tUe analysis of rates of Non-scUeduled extra/subst tite Utems U
executed in d fferent works  Accoldidg to Rule 259(i) of tUe CPWD Manualll
for analys s and sanct on of tUe rates for extra/substitute non scheduled [téems U
“Vouc lers and proper quotatons s uld be subm tted il support of tl¢ U
market rates” by EE/SE before seek ng approval of sucU ratesUlnstead of U
comply ng witU tUe prov sions of tUe rule 25.9 of tUe CPWD Manual, thgU
rates of non Bc léduled extra/substitute Wléms, are worked/ out/dhalyséd by
tUe Estate Off ce on the bas s ofU'a bert f cate of genllineness ot/ithe market U

33



25.

rates” as recorded by AE/E, w cU cannot be reled upon Un absence of U
voucUers and quotations Unsupport of tUe market rates, as requ red under U
t e above rule. U ss a serious lapse whic ad been po nted out by audit U
so Umany Utimes Uearl erUalso Ubut UtUe Urequ red Ucompl ance Uwas Unot U
fortUcoming. U erefore, t was adv sed tUat n future compl ance to tUe Rule U
25.9 of tUe CPWD Manual may nwariably be ensured. U

U
{AR No. 20114 2/-4 Dated: 31/05/2011} U
U

u
Q/o fleéld leboratory for the Déptt of S NWwaalture &UAgro fokéstry -U
4"Y%and final b Il amounting to Rs. 252978/-U

U
U e Work regard ng C/o f eld laboratory for tUe Deptt of S Iv culture & U

Agro Uorestry Uvas Uawarded o UM/s WPradeep UGarg Won U 0-10-2008 Uor
¥ 10,96,433/- under agreement no. 60 of 2008-09. WU le cUeck ng tUe 4" U
and fnal bll of tl& work irJpre audt, tle followng dscrepances were U
observed:- U
U
(a)U As per cond ton no 3 stpulated in tUe award letter, water connecton U
was to be prov ded by th8 Un vers ¥ and cUarges thbreof were to be U
deducted from the b llat commerc & rates but water cUarges Uave U
not Ubeen Udeducted/recovered Urom WUe Ucontractor Udespite Uaud t U
observat as dated 27/5/201U and 28/5/201U It was Untmated tUat U
th8 Ureasons UtUat Ucontractor U as Umade U s Uown Uarrangement U
However, no sucU documents/proof were made available to audit Un U
support Wbf UU sltontention. U erefore las per Wlause B1(1) of U e U
contract agreement a sum of ¥ 18726/- may now be recovered from U
the contractor/off c al at fault and depos ted n tUe Un vers ¥ account U
under ntmation to audt. U
u
(b) As per Assistant Eng neer (Electr cal) letter No UHF/AE(Elect)4/20U -U
424-25 dated 2U-3-U , the contractor Uas stolen electr c ty frequently U
by lay ng an illegal electr c connect on from tUe nearby POLYHOUSE U
without any perm sion/int md& o to tUe department U s electr cty U
was used for lay ng wall t les, floor ng and all k nd of weld ng works n U
tUe bu d ng be ng constructed by tUe contractor TUs tUeft was stated U
to hélve been cont nued for tUree montUs pror to tUe day w en it was U
detected by AE (Electr cal). For tUs théft, an amount of ¥ 2720/- Uas U
been recovered from th¥ contractor v dedraft NoU32dated 28U32011.W
s off ce asked to clar fy/just fy tUe bass on w cUtU quantum of U
electr c ty stolen Uas been worked out to tUe extent of 4 KW but no U
sat sfactory reply to tUs query was subm tted to tUe audt As sucU n U
absence of any support ng documentary ev dence, tUe genuineness of U

34



thd recovery on account of stolen Un vers tyelectr c¥ could not be U
verified/relied upon. U
U

(c) TUe above work was awarded to tUe contractor for ¥ 10,96,433/- vde U
letter No Const-1 Vol-3U/UHF/2007/-3736-42 dated UO/U0/08 w tU tUe U
cond tionthbt Utwill be completed w tUn6 montUs to be reckoned U
after U5thUday from th® date of Ussue of tUe award letter As per U
st pudted conditions the work was to be completed before 25U32009 U
but actually hbs been completed on U 4.2011 and thus tUe contractor U
took extra t me of one year 10 montUs for complet on Accord ng to U
t & relevant clauses bf t & Bgreement, t & contractor Was to be U
penalized Ufor Udelay Un Ucomplet on Uof Uthd Uwork, Uth&refore, UtUe U
department Uas Unposed a penalty of T U0964/- @ of U% of tUe work U
done. But in th8 op n on of tUe aud t imposition of ¥ 10964/- for sucUa U
long delay in complet on of work is not just f ed and suff c ent because U
while recommend ng tUe extension of t me,tUe concerned Assistant U
Engineer Uas po nted out t me and aga n thbt reasons submitted by U
tUe contractor for extens on of t me for work complet on are not vald U
As such tUe same needs to be rev ewed/justified after calculating tUe U
penalty strictly Un accordance w tUnorms as stipulated Un relevant U
clauses of tUe contract agreement and before tUe release of f nal dues U
of contractor U spract e of Unpos ng m nor penalt esare not only U
resulting loss to tUe Univers tyexcUequer but also encourag my tUe U
contractors o remain Ucarefree from Wh¥ Uaspect Wof time Wbound U
completon of work and hathperng t @ pace of adjustment of U
advances Udrawn Ufor UtUe Uconstruction Uof U nfrastructure U nUtUe
Univers tyUu

U
{AR No. 5 Dated: 03-062011} U

U

26. Short Assestment of pooled standard Uicente fee Wh resped¢t ofll)
tempotarilyyatcommodatiob allotted tb six UnWersity teblc ers id U
the International Student)§/Hostel

U
Pooled Standard license fee lh respect of residential accommodation U

allotted to six teacUers n International Student’s Hostel was worked out as U
T U050/- per month w.eUf. U5 2011 as per Notf caton NoU HF/EQ/24/86-U
683-724 dated U6.6.20U of the Estate Officer. U e calculation of L cense U
Fee does not seem to be n order because tUe Government Uad dec del to U
rev se tlk pooled standard | cense fee @ ¥ U284/- per montUv de offce U
memorandum No.GAD-D-3( C) U4-2/97 dated 21t September 2010 read w thU
S.R 317 for area up to U59.5 Sq meter. U erefore, thibl calculation of license U
fee appears to be sUort assessed by of ¥ 234/- per montU in eacUcasew cUU
as resulted f nanc al loss of TU404/- = R 6 x ¥ 234) per month to tUe U

35



Un versty exc léquer Hence, t e Estate Off ce was asked to justfy tUs U

calculat on of license fee or else to rev ew thd same accord mgly. U

U
{AR No. 20114 0/- 20 Dated: 02-08{2011Y
u

U
27 (Regard ng purcUase Wf furniture Ufrom M/s Godrej Bdyce MfdU

28.

Company LtdUfor ¥ 1B8418/-U

U

U e bill no. 2294 dated 25/05/20U of the M/s Indu Furn ture near NCC U

Off ce, RajgarU Road, Solan H.P. for supply of furniture (2 number of three U
seater cUa s of Godrej make) amounting to ¥ U3419/- to be Unsalled UntUe
Un vers ty HealthlCentre was put for pre audit. U e b Il was entered nto tUe U
MB no. U209 at page 93. U e work was techbically sanctioned vide est mate U
no. U20 of tUe year 2010-U and adm n stative approval was conveyed vide U
Comptroller’s office letter noUBudUCA-001-36/20U0-11/J18776-78 dated 31-U
03-20U U s purcUase Uas been effected on Rate contract basis entered U
nto by td Unversty wt UM/s Godrej & Boyce Mfg UCo Ltd Ude U
Comptroller’s office not f ation NoU HF/Canpt.CS.4-6/93(Vol-11)/-4110 dated U
23-7-10. It was found tUat tUe procedure as prescr bed n Accounts Manual U
as Lhot Wbeen Uollowed Un WU s Wase Wecause Wnly bucU Utems Wan We U
purcUased on sngle quotaton bass W ch are of propretary Utems by U
nature As furnture 4 not a Wem of propr etary nature, héhce tUese Wlems U
were requ red to be purcUased from tUe Govt approved sources as per rule U
28.1(g) of the Accounts Manual or after nwting tenders/quotations from tUe U
firms to enjoy tUe benefit of compett vemarket ratesUHad tUe purcUase U
been effected on tender/quotat on bass tln itUWould Uave been more U
benef cial to th® University. Bes des tU s,tUe furniture tems so purchbsed U
be m very costly and fall under luxury category and purcUase of luxury U
tens Us not justified as Ut Y against the spirt of standards of fnancalU
propr ety as well as prov s on of economy Umstruct ms, Ussied by tUe Govt U
from t me to tme U us. tUe reasons for v olation of tUe Govt Uhstruct ons U
may be just fied. U

u

{AR NO. 201U-2/- 30 Dated: 28/09/2011} U

U
Renovation 0f laboratoryUn H-Blotk ofJCOH for thelDepartment of U

Business Management at main cempus Nauni- (§H-WProv d ng El)
U

U e WVork URenovat on Wf Uaboratory Un UH-Block Wof UCOH Wor WtUe U
Department of Bus ness Management at ma n campus Nauni- (SH- Prov ding U
El) was awarded on 29-06-2011 for %2,07,63U/- to M/s Sanjay Electr cd & U
Hardware Store, MeUre, D stt.Ham rur vide agreement no. 42 of 2011tJ2. U

me allowed for tUs work was two montUs TUe total work was executed for U
%2,02,2U6/- as per MB noU 202 page 79-80UWhile cUeck ng tUe U** and f nal U

36


mailto:4.��-����-���������*'+/)+*/		�����@*#/2

29.

bill of the work Uh pre audit, & Uas been observed that as per Estimate No. U
44 for th8 year 2010-11Un r/o tU swork a lump sum provision of ¥ U,00,000/- U
was Wrovided Uor U“Sub Head WProv d my Lbf LElectr al Unstallat ons” and U
accord ngly UtecUn cally Usanct oned Uand Uadm n strative Uapproval Uwas U
accorded by tUe competent autUortes But w en tUe work ng est mate for U
tUs sub h&lad was prepared on 28-04-20U , t was enUanced to ¥ 2,24,000/- U
eUt Uvas U 24% more UGhan the original Uump WBum U Estimate. As Ut e U
addit onal funds required to meet tUs expenditure are d verted from tUe U
sav ngs from tUe Sub Head- C v | Work, tUerefore, tUe rev sed est mate for U
Sub Head- Prov d ng of Electr cal Installations amount ngto ¥ 2,24,000/- Us U
requ red to be got admin stratively approved from the competent autUor ty. U
s pont was rased on tle face of tlk bll vde tUs off ce observaton U
dated 25-10-2011 but tUe reply to said observation Uas not been found U
satisfactory and rev sedadm n stat e approval Lh r/o Sub Head- Prov dmg U
of Electr cal Installations amounting to ¥ 2,24,000/- Uas not been put up th U
audit U
U

{AR No. 20114 5/- 41 Déted: 08/ 1/20W1}
u
U

U
U/o Sdledule Tribes G s Hastel at Dr Y S Parmar Un Mersty of U
Horticultureldnd Forestiy, Nauni, Bolan (SH: Building Porticsr) — non U
ncorporationU of Uaménded provisions Uof Uclaute U OccUn t eU

agreement U
U

TUe Work construction of Sch&dule Uribes G rls Hostel at Dr Y S U
Parmar Univers Y of Horticulture and Forestry, Nauni, solan (SH: Building U
Portion) was awarded v de award letter no. UHF/ConstU/\61.31/2010-1360-66 U
Dated U 2-07-20U0 Uor LX89,37,626/- ko5 D K Jan contractor under U
agreement noU32 of 20U0-U U ne allowed for tUs work was U2 montUs. U
otal work done till th® 5™ running b Il was 348,49,388/- WU Ile cUeckng U
thd 5" runn ng b Il of tUe work in pre aud t, t was observed tUat due to non U
ncorporat on of tUe amended prov s ons ity tUe agreement it r/o Clause U0 U
(CC) of the agreement, an avo dable payment of IU78131/- U &£U25U 7/-on U
account of prce escalat on it cost of mater al and ¥530 W/- on account of U
prce escalaton itJ cost of labour tll 5™ running b ll Uas resulted to tUe
Unvers § U It Us pert nert Lo Unention U ere 0t atUv le amend nglt e U
prov s ons conta ned it para 328, 329 and 32U0 of CPWD Works Manual U
2007, the D rector General, Central Publ cWorks Department vide office U
memorandum Uno UDGW/MAN/167 Udated U01-U2-2008 U as Umodified tUe U
provis ons of Clause U0 (CC) of forms noUCPWD 7 & 8U According toU
amended prov sions“Clause U0 (CC) w Ilbe applicable Lh contracts where U
t e st pulated per od for complet on iy MORE UHAN 18 MONWHS” U us, as U

37


mailto:���4���������.��������
����������
�"����@�@�*#*�#///C+�
mailto:5�������+�������"����4���������.��������
����������
�"����@�

30.

per Worov s ons Ucontained Un Whis Uoff @ Unmemorandum WUese Uamended U
prov s ons were requ red to be ncorporated in all tUe new contracts entered U
nto after Wsue of tUese itktruct ons because tUe above referred work was U
awarded on U2-07-2010 U eafter Ussue of tUese amendments Uence tUe U
same UWvere Uequ red Wo We Uncorporated Un BUe agreement. U S nce WUe U
D rector General, CPWD W the apex autUority Lh Ind a to make and amend U
tUe rules relating to executon of public works Uence U sd ectons were U
requ red to héve been compl ed w tU because tUey are also in favour of tUe U
execut ng agency Ue thd® Univers ¥. U us, the contention of thg Un versity U
t at HPPWD hd$ not adopted t leése ingtruct ons does not seems to be U
correct, as Uas been pleaded Uh response to tU soffice aud tobservation U
dated WB-12-20U on Uhe back Wbf U e Will U erefore, Lhon Unsertion Wf U
amendment Unagreement Uas put tUe Unvers ¥ Urio avo a@ble loss and U
matter Lheeds Wo We U nqu redUnto and Wll Ut e like Wases Wbe rev ewed U
accord ngly. FurtUer, recovery of rregular payment of ¥ U7813U/- may also U
ensured from appropr ate source. U

u
{AR Nol201145y- 53 UDated: l2-01¢2012} U

cCccCc

Dean, College of Forestry Office U

U
Beplacementibf Uf ber-cable thmoubting Lo 6970/- Which was U
damaged by JVC machibe U

U
Contingent BB Il INo. U 2 of W6/8/U for 8 Wb970/- on Uaccount Wbf U

replacement of f ber- cable etc was put up for pre audt In tUs bll, W was U
notced tdt t@ flbre cable indtalled by t @ Unversty was actually U
damaged/smasUed by tUe JVC macUne w cU was levelling tUe landUU sU

as resulted it a loss to tUe Un versty exclequer to tle tune of ¥ 6970/- U
As per rule 2 42 of Un vers ty Accounts Manual, loss of money or stores etc U
occurred Wue Wo Lhegl gence Uvas Uequ red Uo Wbe Ueported Land Wroper U
procedure was to be followed and accord ngly steps were to be taken to U
recover t & money from tl& approprate sources But notUng seems to U

ave been done lh accordance w tU tUese rules and lhstead the Dean COF U
preferred Uto Ureplace/repair UtUe Udamaged Ucable Ufrom UtUe Un versity U
excUequer. U erefore, tUe matter s requ ed to be enqu red Untoand loss so U
suffered be made good from thd appropriate source U

u
{AR NolU2Z0IT+Hy- 34 Dated: 21410-2011} U

U
31UIncurr ng Wfllexpendituke Wf T 99900/- Wn repar Wf Unversty U

ambassador car from tUe scheme of student study tour. U
U

38



32.

While pre auditing the adjustment b Il noU270 of 03/20U2, t s been U
notced L at Lt e Universty Ulambassador Wcar No WHP-U3-0066 Uvas Wgot U
repa red for ¥99900/- by draw ng a cont ngent advance and expend ture U
were ncurred from tUe scUeme ICA-U3-0066 (Student Study Uour) by the U
off ce of Dean College of Forestry As tUs veUcle does not pertan to tUs U
sc eme, Uence, tUs expenditure & not a f tcUarge on tUs scheme despite U
tle fact tle veUcle hds been attac léd to tle Dean College of Forestry U
Keep ng Lh v ewtUe above stated d €repancies, tU sexpenditure may be U
justified bes des ettt @y tUe same regular zel by obta nng the spec ficU
approval of tUe funding agency. U

u
{AR Nol2Z0XTtly- 67 Dated: 31/03/2012} U

U

Off ce of SNS Library U

U
Regardiny billsyertaimng to the subscr ption of th¥ journals

U It was Untinated by tUe department v de letter NoU HF/2068 dated U
23/UW2 addressed to tUe Comptroller Off ce w cU was furtUer endorsed to U
tU soffice tUat the concerned bill may be admitted but UntUe opinion of tUe U
aud t th® b lls Unquestion lhvolve advance payment to thg f rms and same U
should Uave been got passed as advance from tUe nspection cell of tUe
Un vers ty Uafter Ufollow ng UtUe Uprescribed Uprocedure Ufor Uw thdrawl Uof U
advances according to distribution of the audt work by the Government. U
e same would Uave also resulted n adUerence to tUe procedure/norms as U
la ddown Lh para 25U 2 of tUe Accounts Manual However to m tgate th& U
ardship to tUe Un vers ty work, tUe aud t Usadm ting tUe b Is subject to U
thd Woroduct on Wf Urece pts Urom Whe Woncerned Uirms o Uv om WhBse U
payments lare Wbeing Ueleased Whnd Wubject o UUulfillment Wf Wrescr bed U
procedure as la d down in para 25U 2 of tUe Accounts Manual In future sucUU
advance bills may be got passed from tUe nternal Lhspection cell of tUe
Un vers ty accord ng to d str ution of work Unnot fcation no FIN(LA)H(2) c U
(U5) XIV-U06/87 Vol IV dated 31.W 04 of Govt of HP(LAD). U

’ SrNo U | BillN0 & MontU U Amount U
U 91 of U/2012 U | 2400/- U
2UU 92 of U/2012 U | 4000/- U
3UU 93 of U/2012 U | 4900/- U
4UU 94 of U/2012 U | 2072/- U
5U 95 of U/2012 U | 5000/- U

39



6UU 96 of U/2012 U | 500/-U
7UU 97 of U/2012 U | 500/-U
8UU 98 of U/2012 U | 500/-U
9uuU 99 of U/2012 U | 2500/- U
0.U 200 of U/2012 U | 5000/- U
u 201 of U/2012 U | 2250/- U
2.U 202 of U/2012 U | 200/- U
3.U 203 of U/2012 U | 2500/- U
4. U 204 of U/2012 U | 4400/- U
5.U 205 of U/2012 U | 3000/- U
6. U 206 of U/2012 U | 4000/- U
7U 207 of U/2012 U | 500/- U
8. U 208 of U/2012 U | 2000/- U
ou 209 of U/2012 U | 2000/- U
20U 210 of U/2012 U | 200/- U
2U U 211 of U/2012 U | 2000/- U
22. U 212 of U/2012 U | 3600/- U
23 U 213 of U/2012 U | 568/- U
24 U 214 of U/2012 U | 2875/- U
25U 221 of U/2012 U | 260/- U
26 U 258 of 2/2012 U | 4500/- U
27 U 259 of 2/2012 U | 650/- U
28 U 262 of 2/2012 U | 2095/- U
29 U 280 of 3/2012 U | 3000/- U
30U 324 of 3/2012 U | 30402/- U
3UU 330 of 3/2012 U | 500/- U

40




41

{AR No. 201U-15/- 59(i) dated 30-1¢2002} U



33.

34.

U

Students Welfare Off ce U
U
Purchase Uof UGodrej UDouble UDoor Urefrigerator Uamounting Uto

% 22,220/- on single quotat @ basis without nwing quotat ons U
u
While cUeck ngtUe contingent b Il no 240 of 9.5U2011amounting to

T 22,220/- on account of purcUase of Godrej Double Door refr gerator from U
M/s Neelama Furn ture and Electron s Pvt Ltd on single quotation bass, tU
was found tUat tUe procedure as prescr bed n tUe Accounts Manual Uas not U
been followed As per Accounts Manual Rule 28U (g) only sucU tems can be U
purcUased on s ngle quotation basis wh cU are of propretary nature. As U
refr gerator is not a propr etary tem hénce, its purcUase was requ red to be U
made after collecting tUe quotations from oth&r such frms to enjoy tUe U
beneft of compettve market rates Had tle purc lase been affected on U
guotation basis tUen t would defin tely Uave been more beneficial to tUe
Un vers ¥ excUequer. U erefore, tUe purcUase of refr gerator on sngle U
guotat on basis may please be justified and regular zed accord ndy witU tUe U
sanction of th8 competent authbrty U

u
{AR No. 20114 /- U Dated:U20/05/2011 }

u
PurcUase Uof Uurniture Uamounting ko R U ,61[886/- Uon Us ngle U
quotation bas s without nvitingquotations U
U
U
WhUlecUeck m tUe cont ngnt b I NoU2U of 7/201U, t was found that U
furn tire costing ¥ U,61,886/- (as per details g ven below) was purchbsed by U

SWO from M/s Indu Furniture, near NCC off ce, RajgarU Road, Solan- an U
Author sedDealer of Goderaj & Boyce Mfg Co LtdU U

U

U
SriNG UQty U | Part culars U Amount U

U | 2 Nos U| Godrej Coffee THble Office U 8452-00 U
2. U 4 Nos U| Goderej 2 seater RU.O Sofa set U 57548-00 U
3.U 4 Nos U| Goderej 3 seater RU.O Sofa set U 73808-00 U
U U U ,49,808-00 U
u U D scant5% U 7490-40 U

42

u



U u u ,42317-60 U

u u VAU 13.75% u 9568-67 U

V) u Uotal SayX U 1,61886-00 U
U

In tUs b ll, iUidJfound tlht tUe procedure as prescr bed ifJ Accounts U
Manual héls not been followed in tUs case TUs purcUase was requ red to be U
effected from tUe Govt approved sources as prov ded in tUe Rule 28U (g) of U
tUe Univers ty Accounts ManualU U s rule provides tUat only such tems can U
be purc lbdsed on s ngle quotaton bass w cUare of propretary nature U
Furn ture W not a propr etary Wem, Uence, W was requ red to be purcUased U
after Lhv t ng tender/quotations to enjoy tUe beneft of complet ve market U
rate Had t & purc ldse been effected on tender/quotaton bass tlt itUU
would def nitely Uave been more benef cial to tUe University excUequer. U
FurtUer, tUe furn ture ktems so purcUased be ng are very costly and fall U
under luxurious Item category, w ereas tUe purchblse of luxury tems s not U
justified out of tUe student fund, as 0 s against tUe spirit of standards of U
financ & propr ebry as well as prov sion of economy Umstruct ors Ussual by U
Government from tme to tme T lkerefore, tle reasons for volatng tle U
GovtU Unstruct ons Uregarding Upurchblse Uof Ufurniture Uw tUout U nvit ng U
guotat ons may please be justfed and regularzed accordngly wtUtle U
sanction of thg competent author tyU U

U
{AR No.(2011UDy/- 2P Dated: } U
U
U
U
Regiobal Centre, Natiomal Afforestatatiob abd Eco BoardU
U
U

. Engagement U ofU contrictualW laboUrersWw witUout U

sanction/administrativeeagproval of te competentiautboritiyuU
u
U U e Regional Centre engaged contractual labour and submitted U

tUe bills of tUeir wages under cont ngent b Il no. 384 of U0/201U for ¥7080/- U
from sch&me code FMS-025-41 and bill no. 389 of U0/2011 for ¥8760/- from U
scUeme code FGI-003-41. WU le pre-aud tmg tUese b lIs,t was observed U
tUat tUe sanct om/administrative approval of th& competent autUor ¥ Ue. U
Hon’ble V ce-CUancellor as requ red under S.N 28 of th& delegation of tUe U
financ & powers not fied vde Not fiat onNo Bud FC/68M/Meeting /2008-U
3699-749 dated U8 7U08was not been obta ned. U e aforesa d tregularity U
was po nted out on the b lIs but tUe Reg onal Centre preferred not obtain tUe U
expend tire sanction and again returned th# bill for adm ttance on tUe basis U

43



36.

with tUe plea tUat engagement were made under thd project. But th tUe U
op non of tUe aud t tUe procedure adopted is not n order In tUs case, tUe U
sanct on Wf Uhe Hon’ble W ce-CUancellor & ould U ave been Wbtained las U
engagements were made under th& sch&mes but notU ng concrete Uas been U
done Un thif case. It Us,therefore, once again advised that necessary U
approval of thd competent authbrty may be obta ned UntUe Lhstant case U
regular ze tUe engagement of contractual labourers. U

u

{AR Nol2Z0IItIy- 38 Déted: 29-10-2011 }U
u

u
Bppo ntment of SU Jagds URam T lakur to tl& post of Feld U
Investidgator Upurely temporarylWand Ucobtractubl Ubasis Ufor Usix U

montls against theln versityyralesU
U

It Uas been int mated by tUe audt vde aud t requ s ton o 2009/WL0-U
86 dated 25-02-RDOWI0 Wo Reg onal Centre NAEB that tUe appointment of SU
JagdisU Ram U akur (Field Unvestigator appo nted on contractual basis) U
w ose age was more t@dn 45 years at t & tme of engagement was U
regular as tUe appointee sUould Uave been withib tUe age Imt of U8 and U
45 years as per Univers Y rules wh ¢ apply Untoto to tUe Reg onal Centre U
also as per tUe adm n strat ve gu del nes of tUe Government of Ind a issued U
n BUs Uegard WAccord ng to tUese gu del nes Unode of appo ntment Uo U
Reg onal Centre (Un t) sUall be tUe same as tUat of tUe Unversty nw ¢ U
tUe Reg onal Centre (Un t) is establ sUed However, tUe AMC in its meet ng U
eld on 9/6/U Uas approved tlWe engagement of SUJagd sURam Tlakur U
(Field Invest gator appo nted on contractual bas s)whose age was more U
than 45 years at th8 time of engagementU In rely to object on ra sed in this U
regard, t was ntimated to aud t under RC-NAEB letters no. UHF/RC-NABB/3U
3/-1455dated U6-1U-U1 and no UHF/RC-NAEB/B-3/42193-94) déted 15-1P-1U
that tbe Adv ®ry Management Committee (AMC) of tUe Reg onal Centre-U
NAEB Un Uts 40" meeting Ueld on 24-11t201U vide Utem noU 40/2 U as U
approved tUe “enUancement of contractual and temporary staff beyond the U
age of 445 Wears Lat Uthe U me LOf Léngagement land (Eomm ttee (has lalso U
condonéd e agé bar Of 45 yeérs Wor éngagebhent/lh case of Shybgd st/
akur and further decided W lat theérd will be nolupper agelbar/llit for U
engaging personnel on contractual bas s ntbe centre but tUe person should U
be ft and su table to perform tUe ass gned job”’. U s approval was g ven on U
the grounds thbt tUe appo ntment was on contractual basis and for | mited U
perodU U
U
However, Unv ew of posit onenumerated above, U s clear thbt tUe U
appo ntment so made and regularized by tUe AMC of thd Regional Centre s U
rregular Was per Uules Wbf & e Univers ty lhnd Wsovernment Wf LH macUal U
PradesU because th& AMC is not empowered to supersede the rules framed U

44



by tUe Government/ University and tUus AMC cannot take suchldlec s ons or U
frame provis ms/rules w ch are Lh contravention of tUe rules/regulat ons U
framed by tUe Government/Un versty U erefore, RC-NAEB was adv sed to U

deal

tUe matter Unaccordance witU tUe relevant rules and regulations UnU

case Uof Uany Udoubt Useek Uclar fication Ufrom Wth8 Ucompetent UautUor ty/ U
Government U

u
{AR No. 201U-2/- 57 Dated: 31/0y2002} U

U

37. (RRegardlig Uregularitiet indEppointments undertaken under NAEB U
scheme (FGI-003-41)
U

(RC -

Regional Centre - Nat onal Afforestat on end Eco-development Board U
NAEB) made appointments on var as posts under tUe NAEB scheme U

(FGI-003-41) & Water SUed Development Programme (FMS-025-41) on tUe U
basis U ts ldvert sements Uletter UNo.UHF/RC/NAEB/1-7/1091-1U40 Udated U

29.9U

Dur ng vett ng of th&se appointments following Urregularities Un U

violat on of tUese instructions were observed:- U

U
(a)

U s is evdent tUat qual f caton of SUJ L Huddan i MA (Econom cs) U
doesn’t matcUw tUany of tle requ red qual f cat ons for tUe post of U
t B Researc UAssocate as bBdvertsed under Br bo 1 Wf Ud U
advert sement letter So appo ntment done doesn’t seem to be U
justified U
U
Four posts of data collector were approved by tUe Hon’ble V ce-U
Chbincellor vide letter no.UHF/RC-NAEB/1-7/1081Udated 24.9U for U
mak ng appointment of tUe reg onal center under scUeme FGI-003-4U U
& later on one more post of data collector was approved by tl U
Hon’ble V ce-CUancellor on dated U 7.U0.1U v de letter no.UHF/RC-U
NAEB/1-7/1272 dated U9.UOU but W W not clear tUat tUe approval U
as been g ven under scUeme FGI-003-41 or under FMS-025-4UwhicU U
needs to be clarifiedU U
U

Besides, as mentioned Un tUe preceding para(s), according to tUe U
norms st pulated Under para (3) (C & d) of t@ admnstratve U
guidel nes WBsued by the m nistry of env ronment and forests of Govt. U
of India v deletter no. MMWD: 32-U3/89-MM.V dated 27.10.U989, tUeU
mode of recruitment and serv ce condt onsof tUe staff employed Lh U
tUe Reg onal Unit sUall be tUe same as tUose of tUe nst tute/Un vers ¢ U
nw c tl regonal unt idJestabl s led In tle Wstant case, tle U
upper age Imt for appontng a person on tlg¢ post of Researc UU
Assoc ate s 40 years for males w tU relaxat on of tUe same in tUe case U

45



of SC, SU& OBC cand dates as per norms of Government of Inda, U
accord ng to tUe endorsement no. UHFURegrRectt 2-26/2004/-2365-U
2341B dated U/1105 of tUe office of Registrar, w ereas tU snorms Uas U
not been adUered to n case of Dr DnesUSUarma & SU J L Hudden U
appo nted on tle post of tle Researc UAssoc ates as tler date of U
birtUs are 31/U2/U970 & 3/5/U963 were respectivelyUEven age of Sh.W
J LUHuddan and ShUJagd sUU akur (DOB-U /2/U963) appo nted as U
ResearcU UAssoc ate Uand UF eld Ulnvestigator-1 Urespect véy U ave U
exceeded 45 years wh cU s also aga nst tUe norms of Govt. of HP duly U
adopted by t ¥ Unversty accordng to w c Ufor contractual U
appo ntments tle age Imt range i¥Jfrom 18 to 45 years, w ¢ are U
usually Ufollowed Uby UtUe University Ufor Uundertak ng Ucontractual U
appo ntments Hence, norms regard ng age Imts Uave completely U
been iU gnored U w le U undertak ng U tUese U above U ment oned U
appo ntments U
U

erefore, k was adv sed tUat above ment oned Uregularities U
may be regularized w tU the approval of the competent authtr ¥ and U
n future str ct adUerence to tUe relevant norms/rules for tUe purpose U
of undertaking appointments may be ensured U

U
{AR No. 20U -10/- 61 Déted.- 29-0242012}

u
u

Department of Entomology & Apiculture U
U

38 URegard m bayment Wf Wonsultat o Uee, Ho W& Uro UWravel U

c lrges and stay Uldrges payable to Dr Ab by Bkbote, U
Consultant U

Payment of consultat on fee, to & fro travel clhrges and stay U
cUarges etc. of Dr Abhay Ekbote, Consultant U red for consultancy th U
case of NABL Accreditat on of Pest cide Residue Waboratory of tUe U
department were put up for pre-aud tv decont ngnt b Ilno. U02 of U
06/2011 for%278611 and b InoU 9 of 06/2011 for ¥ 50000/- In tUe U

nstance case, w le check my/scrut ny of related record of tenders etc U
final zed wth tUe consultants, Ut Uas been noticed thbt tUe proper U
procedure U as Lhot lbeen adopted Un the case lbnd U e Uollowing U
discrepancies were observed:- U

Bank drafts perta nng to tlUe tender fee subm tted by tUe tenderng U
firms/individuals Uvere Urequired Wo We Wred ted o Wthe University U
exc equer as ncome. But tUese drafts Uave not been cred ted so for U
and tUe same was found stll lyng wtUtUe or g nal tenders/ tender U

46


mailto:����/)C*/		�����@��////C+��.���

comparative statement, wh cU s a very serious lapse and needs to be U
justified and necessary correct ve measures be taken on prior ¥ basis. U
U

(b) Bank drafts submtted by t @ tenderng frms/ndvduals inUr/o U
REFUNDABLE SECURIUY were also ly m with tUe or gnal tenders. U

ese Wrafts UWvere Walso Uequ red Uo e Wtredted lo it e Unversty U

account Uand Uproper USECURIUY UREGISTER Ubeing Uma nta ned U nU
accordance Uv th t e Un versity LAccounts WManualU U s Uefundable U
securty Us a liab lityof tUe Un ves tyand complete record Un tU sU
regard b requ red to be maintained. In thib regard also appropr ate U
correct ve measures may be ensured at the earliest under Lhtimat on U
to tUs officeU U
U

(c) As per tUe tender of tUe selected consultant, to & fro travel and stay U
cUarges Uare Wayable Wo UDr UAbhay WEkbote, UConsultant Ufor UNABL U
Accreditation of Pesticide Residue Laboratory, as well as to U sPune U
based off c als But tUe extent of expenditure and entitlement of sucU U
c arges Uas not been spec fied w th detailed part culars eitUer Lh tUe U
tender or the work allotment letter U erefore, &L was adv sa tUat U
t @kse payments o & fro travel Bnd stay c @drges) bhay De got U
regular zed from tUe competent autUorty by way of specif ¢ sanction U
for reimbursement on actual basis. U

{AR No. 20114 2-W@ Dated: 29-07-2011}

T <

39. Regarding of Uiring of thxUat a rate U tUer tUat th& Govt. rate

U
e Department hded tax for project work and contngentbllno 1B9 U

of 06/2011 for¥U7622/-, B INoU 40 of 07/20U for ¥ 5553/- and bill noU173 U
of 07/20U forX 5757/- on account of tax cUarges etc were put up to audt U
for pre-aud t It was observed tUat tUe tax was hWed on tUe rates approved U
by UtUe University Uvide UExecutive UEngineer U(Const.) Uoff ce Uletter Uno.
UHF Const/Veh/10/201U/- U 83-220 Udated U27/4/201U Uand Uthe Urates Uso U
approved by tUe Execut veEngineer (Const ) didn't seem to be n orderas tU

ad been awarded at a U gUer rate thén tUat of tUe Govt of HP rates duly U
adopted by tUe Univers ty vide letter noU LHF/Bud/2-58/98-99-5067-07 dated U

7-08-2005. U erefore, Ut ¥ advised that above expenditure may be got U
recovered or got regularized withUsanct o of competent autUorty after U
seek ng recessary clarificat on fom th& Government. U

u

{AR No. 20114 5/- /9 Dated: 30/07/2011} U

47



40. PurcbhaseWof UBee-Keepibg Uequ pmentsU wittioutWfolloWwing UtUe U
prescribael procedure of inv ting quotatiomsU
U

WhUle pre-aud tmg thd® b |l Contingent b [INoU422 dated UO/U on U
account of purclhse of Bee-Keep ng equ pments, t was observed tlht as U
per comparative statement competitive rates were rece ved from tUree U
frms namely (I) U wana Bee Farm, GU Road, DoUra, D stt. LudUana (Pb) U
phbne: 01628-259553, Mobile N0.98140-32440 (Il) SU Ganesh MadhU MakU, U
GTUWoad DoUra D stt. Ludhibgna- and (lll) ApitecU & Agro Eng neers GTUoad U
Ludhibna, WP one UNo W01628-259553, UWMbile UNoU98%0-36440 UAIl Uthese U
guotations were posted at the same t meand date as per following detail U
and land | ne numbers of frms at S No U &3 were also found same ilé U
01628-259553U U

u

u
U
SrWNo USpeed post No. U Date and time of post ng. U

)U | EP77565848-91N U 5/4/U 10.43 Am U

2)U |EP 77565847-51WN U 5/4/U uo.42 Am U
3) U | EP 77565849-21WN U 5/4/U uo.43 Am U
u

U From tUe facts stated above, U seems that all these quotations were U
suppl ed by single firm in three d fferent names of s ster concernsw and thUs U
t e purpose of nvit ng compett ve rates as prescr bed n para 28U (c) and U
28.4(b) of University Accounts Manual s defeated and purcUase so effected U
becomes Uregular/aga nst tUe prescr bed procedures as referred above. U e U
above Wbservat ams Uvere o ried Wut W de LAud t Umemo WINoUWB7 Wated U
2/11)2011 but no clar fication/justification regarding tUe same was rece ved U
from tUe deptt and the reply gven by tUe deptt, was not relevant and U
satisfactoryU Blence, UtUe WpurcUase Umay Ube Ugot Uregular zed Ufrom Uthe U
competent authbrity and be sUown to audit. U

u U u

{AR Nol2011i12/-49 Dated: 4.12.2011 } U
U

U
Departmentlf Soil Science & Water Management U

U
41UPurcUasell LDPEWPond WikingUWSheet/hmoubting to ¥ 8,85,938/-
w thout calling tebdetsU

U
Dur ngpre-aud tof thUsb IUtwas observed that 3000 Kgs of LDPE U

Pond Lnng Sleet @ 187 50 per kg and 1%00Kgs of LDPE MulcUFIm @ U
48



42.

187.50 per Kg was purcUased for ¥885938/- from M/s Swast kEnterprises U
Solan vide tUe rb |INoU332 dated U2/12/20U U s purcUase Uas been U
effected irUv olaton of ingtructon no 12Jof notfcaton no Bud FC/68™ U
/meeting/2008-09-3699-749 dated U 8.07.2008 pertain ng to delegaton of U
fnanc al powers In ifktant case altbugU tle tenders were it ted durng U
Feb, 20U but due to non response from tl frms, tl¢ purclhse was U
effected on lowest quotat ons basis witU tUe approval of CPC. However, no U
efforts hdye been made to iny te fres Utenders T Wrefore, hdd fres UU
tenders been re nv ted by following proper procedure th&n there could have U
been Usome Uresponse Ufrom Uth® Usuppl ers UmanufacturersU Blence, tUs U
rreqularty may be bkkqularzed Wt Ut E approval of tyd competent U
aut Orty Moreover, t @ purc dse had Deen ®ffected under t @ hedd U
nfrastructure /equipment for w ¢ ¥ 32 Lacs (Rs.25 Lacs Un U' year and U
Rs 7 Lacs in 2" year) were prov ded but tUe allocat on of above expend ture U
amounting to be ¥8,85,938/- under tUs Uead could not be ascertained due U
to Unproper maintenance of tUe record. U erefore, Ut was advised thbt tUe U
expend ture Urecord Ufor UtU s Uproject Umay Ube Umainta ned Uproperly Un U
accordance w tU tUe rules and preva | ng norms and tUe same sUould be put U

up n tUe audt for verif catonU U

U
{AR NolU2Z0IItHIy- 56 Déted.- 21/01/0012}

U
Regérdibg Uregulat) plymént 0f consultabicy fee oftR 70,850/- to
Univers ty ethploybeb

U

Durng pre-audt of bll noB9 dated 6/U, W Uas been notced tlat U
consultancy UWees lbmount ng o & 70,850/- U as been Ueleased Uo Uthe U
follow ng Univers ¥ scent & w o worked UntUe project ttled “mon brng U
and evaluation of study n tUe saturated and unsaturated m cro-watersh&ds U

of HP under RVP&FPR”. U
U
U
Sr.U Name U Rate per U Perod U AmountU| Amount U Total U
NoUU montU U imU padtoU | credtedU payment U
) U | months U ind v dual U im U ® U
® U Universty U
account U
) U
UDr.J.NWRa na U|3500U 2U 29400 U 2600 U 42000V
2. U| Dr.J.C.Bharma U 2500 U 2U 7400 U 2600 U 30,000 VY
3. U| Er O.Pshbrma U2500 U 2 U 7400 U 2600 U 30,000 U
4. U| Er RoU tasUaw U2000 U 7U 6650 U 7350 U 4000 U
U U 9] Total:- U 70850 U 451800 ,16000U
U
U

49



AltUougU as per th8 norms/ allocat @ made n the project, tUere b a U
prov s on for tUe payment of tUe consultancy fee to tUe experts/consultants U
and Hon’ble V ce-CUancellor v de letter noUbudFMS-070-U7/-18396 dated U
3U3/U hds$ also approved tle payment of suc Uconsultancy fee to tl& U
experts of tUe project but ne tler itywas mentoned it tUe sancton letter U
thet tUs consultancy fee was to be pad to thB Un versty employees also U
e.scientists/project Unvestigators/engineers Lhor U ere Wex sts tany WucU U
rule/power under tUe Act/ Statutes/ adm n strat ve powers which ent tles tUe
Un vers ¥ employees to receive any sucU payment withbut th8 perm ssion U
of tUe competent autlorty TUe above observat ons were itk mated vde U
audtrequston no 3 dated 1%7/U but reply g ven as on dated U7/W0/U U
was not khtsfactory Hence, et Ur Ud tule under w ¢ UUnversty U
employees can receve suc Upayment of Uonsultancy fee wt dut i@ U
approval of tUe competent autUority may be sUown or matter may be U
regularzed wtUtle approval of tlke competent autlbrty TUW audt hdas U
also soug U t & date wse work ng record/norms vde audt observaton U
noU &2 dated 15/7/U on tUe basis of w  chthis payment was to be released U
but reply Uo WUs query Wiven lbn dated U 7/10/1U was Walso lhot Bound U
satisfactoryUln tUe absence of such record/informat on, tUe genuineness of U
tUe claim cannot be relied upon and matter needs to be looked Uhto as per U
tUe establ sléd procedure of tUe University. FurtUermore, the reply given U
by tUe Comptroller's office v de tUeir letter no. bud FMS-070-17/11-U2/-U
047-48 dated U8/U/12 n response to tUe queries raised by tU soff ce v deU
letter noUR/SLN/UHF/2011-1P/-261Udated U 5/U2/2011 on tU smatter was U
also not found sat sfactory and audt left wtUno otler alternatve but to U

admit th¥ claim subject to the compliance of above audit observat ons.

U
{AR Nol2Z0IT+Hy- 58 Dated!/ 01/02/2012} U
u

U

43. URegardUrgWpublishing UofWadvert sement U n Uv odations Uof
instructioms of th& Un versitiyU

U

U Dur ng audt of the cont ment b llno 369 of 0U/201D amount ng to U

310000/- U regarding U expend ture U on U advertisement, U the U following U

discrepancies were observed:- U

u

(a)U As Uper U nstruct ons U ssued Uby Uthd URegistrar Uvide Uletter UNo
UHFWRegr/GA/5-79-2010-27837-84 dated U5/1D/10, all advert sements U
pertaining o Wthe Univers ¥ Unust We given Wt rougU the Global U
Networks, Advertis ng and WMarket ng, Chand garh. However, tUese U
nstruct ons Uave not been adUered to n tUs case and advert sement U
was d rectly g ven trougU a news paper “Pelal KUabar” U us, non U

50



compl ance of tUe Uhstructions may be justifed and got regular 2d U
with the approval of the competent autUor tyU U
u

(b) TUe newspaper cUarged TUO000/- for tUs advert sement but tUe bass U
onw cUtUe amount of ¥ U0,000/- was calculated UeUrate, d nens ons U
of ladvert sement letcU Was Walso Lhot Hound Unent oned Wbn WUe Wb 11U

erefore, tlk genu neness of payment could not be ascerta ned ity U
auditUHence, amount cUarged by tUe newspaper may be compared U
with tUe rates of the autUor zed agency Ue. Global Networks and th U
case t & Bmount Ularged by tl& newspaper domes out tb be on U

gler sde as compare to tlWe clhrges of Global Network tlen tle U
d fference Bmount may be bhade good from approprate U

souce/officer/offic al at fault U
{AR Nol2011U Y- 59 (ii) Dated:- 01/02/2012} U

Depatktment bf Food Science T&cbnology U

U

44, PutktUase of a camera N kon DSLR D3000 w tUK t lens N kkor 18-
55 VR, 4 GB m&mory card and a cakiry case U
U

Dur ng pre-audit of cont ngent bill no.U 7 for 08/201U regard ng U
purcUase of a D gital SLR camera of N kon brand Model DSLR 3000 w tUKt U
lens N kkor 1855 VR Lens, 4 GB Memory card and a carry case from M/s U
SoUan’s Stud o D g tal Image Lab 58, tUe Mall SUmla for ¥25000/-, It is found U
that tUe procedure as prescr ked n tUe Un vers ty Accounts Manual Uas not U
been followed ifJtUs case As per Accounts Manual Rule 28(g) only sucUU
tems can be purcUased on s ngle quotaton bass w cU are of propr etary U
nature As camera idJnot a propretary itdm, Uence, t Us purc lhse Was U
requ red to be made after collect ng tUe quotat ons from otUer s m lar frms U
to get tUe benefit of competitive market rates. Had tUe purcUase been U
effected Wn Wuotat ms Wasis Lhen Ut Uvould Wef nitely U ave been Umore U
benef cial to thd Univers ¥. In addit on to above, U0 Uas also been not ed U
thBt oth®r University departments/ ResearcU Stations are also Uav ng suchW
types of cameras. U erefore, purcUase of tUs camera for ¥ 25000/- may be U
justif ed Wecause WHon'ble W ce-CUancellor U as also Wdes ed W de Uetter U
NoU H/Comp/-CS/5-U3-2009(part-1) U996-2046 dated 26.5.2009 tUat tUe U
Directors/Deans Umay U old Umneet ng Uof Udepartments/off ces/out Ustat ons U
under tUeir control and nd vidually prepare consolidated requirement w tU U
complete specfcatons W Ue dong t W4 t &y bhay also thke Wto U
cons @rat o the present stock positon and feasibility of purcUase and U
whetUer requ renents of two or more departments for tUe same equ pment U

could be pooled so as to avo d unnecessary purchblseU U

U
AR No. 20U -19/- 40 Déted: 04/U1/2011}

51


mailto:��������@*�///C+#�.��
��������

45.

46.

u

Department of Fruit Science U
u

Bxpenditture incurred over and above the allocated funds U

U
During th® pre-audit of contingent bill numbered 478 and 479, tUas U

been not ced tUat Eppendory Master Cycler Grad ent (PCR) and Brunsw ck U
Refr gerabr Uncubator WBUaker Uvere WurcUased Wby UUe Udepartment Uor U
%4,00,000/- eacU total costing ¥8,00,000/- from Eppendorng Inda Imted. U
However, tUe Fund gy Agency U e GOI M n stry of Sc ere and UecUnolog U
vide o/o NO SR/FST/LSU-456/20U0(c) dated 24.5UDU allocated %3,00,000/- U
and 3,25,000/- respect vely U us tUe total prov s ons for purchbse of these U

temswere kept for ¥625000. But tUe department Uas exceeded thifll m t by U
spending excess amount of IU75000/- (F100000/- + ¥75000/-) over and U
above WUe Uprov s on Wof KR625000/-. U erefore, Ut Uwas Uadv sed Uto tUe U
department to get thibl expenditure regular zed by ensur ng fresh approval U
of th& fund ng agency for tUe actual expenditure. U

U
{AR NolU 2011t l%y- 64 Déted:- 20/03/0012}

U
Departmént of Mycology and Plant Pathology U
U
EngagementUof Sh Ram Sng US/@ S U Nek Ram v llage Kotla

Panjola as cobtractual laboutéer

U
During pre-aud tof contingent b I no U31 dated 05/07/2011Ufor T U

5280/- and perusal of tUe record/documents submitted w tU tUe bill for pre U
aud t, L was noticed that SU Ram S ngU S/o of SU Nek Ram v llge Kotla U
Panjola, D stt S rmaur was engaged as contractual labourer on f xed salary U
of ¥3600/- per month w e.f.22-09-2011 to 20-08-2011Wunder tUe project U
entitled HMM-053-04 v de letter no MPP/UHF/HMM-053-04/2005-06-778-82 U
dated 23/06/20U As per jonng report subm tted by ShURam S ngh, Ue U
joined U s duty bn (22-06-2011 Wut U s Wattendance Was Unarked Wy WUe U
department w ef 08-06-2011 and wages were also being pa d accordingly, U
which has resulted n excess payment of IU680/- (w e.f.8-6-11Uo0 21-6-11). U
It was also very surpris ng thbt SU Ram Singh w ose letter of engagement U
was issued on 23/06/20U has actually joined tUe duty on 22/06/201U e. U
one day pror to iddue of t & engagement letter Furt l&r, t & letter of U
engagement was also full of m stakes as itUwas slbwn idsued on 23-6-U U
ask ng tUe candidate to jon on 22-6-1U bes des tUe per od of engagement U
ad also been wrongly ment oned as w e.f. 22-9-2011 to 28-8-201Uw cUis U
g ly object onable and Uence, thUs rregular tyUsbrougUt to th® notice of U
tUe U gher autUor t es of tUe Un vers ty. It was also adv sed tUat n future all U

52


mailto:�����������
�"�@(#//#///C+������4��������"�.���������
��

tUe b lls may be submitted to aud t after proper scrutiny to avod delay Un U
payments and to avoid unnecessary correspondencel U

U

{AR Nol2011H Y- 10 Dated: 06/7/2011} U
u
U

47. PurcUase ofU eatérs mviodatiob ofybrocedures of tUe UnWersitiy u
U
WhUIlepre-aud ting tUe cont ngnt b Il NoU42 of 2U20U amountng to U

341680/ and b IINo 481 of 2/U amounting to ¥ U669/-, t Uas been not ced U
thet tUe department of MPP purcUased two Halogen Heaters (p lla type) U
from M/s AUuja General store, tUe Mall Solan for ¥4150/- (RU670+32480/-) U

e expend ture was put for pre-audit under contingent bill no. 472 of U
2/20U Later on, tUe department purcUased anotUer Ueat p llar for TU669/- U
from same suppl er and expend ture was put up ittUe contngent bll no U
481 of 2/20U U ese Ueat pllars Were purcUased from open market U
w thait Ucalling Uof Uquotat ors Ufrom UM/S UAUuja UGeneral UStore Uvide U
C.M.NoU36930dated 29U 20U for 3U670/-, C.M No 36936 dated 27.U DU U
for 32480/- and CW. NoU3®53 dated 28.U 2011Ufor IU669/- (total for T U
58 9/-) by splttng up tl purc lbse to bypass t & rules of Unversty U
Accounts Manual. Moreover, thUspurcUase shbuld Uave been effected on U
the bas s of rates approved by the GovtUv de not f cation NoU4/-nd/SP-3(E-U
6)(01)18/2009(28) dated 2217.2009 wh ch were effect ve till 3U 3.20U It s U
pert nat Uo mentonUere U at U e rates Uor U eater Willars U as Ween U
approved as ¥ U572/- under above referred notf ation. U us, by Wnorng U
rules of F nanc al proprety and tUe proper procedure la ddown UntUeU
regard, tUe Univers ty Uas been put to net loss of TU 03/- (58U9-47U6) It sU
also not ced tUat purclUase was itkent onally splt up W order to avod tUe U
necess ty of obta n my the sanction of competent authbrty w cU s aga mstU
the provis ons of Univers ¥ Accounts Manual rule No.B8U U srregular § U
was pointed out on dated 31.3.2010 w cU Uas not been complied w thlby U
the deptt and repl es were not found sat sfactory U us, loss susta ned by U
tle Unversty as ponted out above may now be made good from tle U
person at fault U

{AR No. 20U -18/- 29 Dated: 26/09/2011}
U

u
u

u
UniversityyKrisshiWiygemKendras KVK,Robru, Distt, Shimla
U

48. Regardinyg Uiring ofltaxi from scUemé& No.0®W160 (POI) fori¥6382/-U
U

U Dur ng tUe course of pre-aud t of cont ngnt b | nou84 of 07/201U, tU
as been notced t Wt expendture amountng to I6382/- for tax hing U
cUarges were incurred TUe tax was Ured from scUeme No HCR-04U-60 and U

53



49.

tUe sanction was g venby tUe PI. In tUs case tle P.I h&bk no powers to U
allow tUe tax and sanction th8 expenditure from tUe long term scUemeU U
erefore, tlUe sanct on of competent autlrty as per delegat on of power U
may be slbwn Furtler, t & copy of tle approved tour programme/tour U
d ary was not attaclked/slbwn to audt TUWese observat ons were po nted U
out on tUe b Ilvde aud t memo No.7 dated U9.9.1U and tUe reply g ven by U
th8 programme Coord nator was not found satisfactory w tU reference to U
above UobservationsU U erefore, Uneedful Un UtU s ldase Umay Udone Uand U

compliance sUown to aud t. U

U
{AR No. 2011 2/-U51 Déted: 26/U2/2001 }
U
U
U
U
Post Aud t Reports U
U

Post Audt of Accounts of Estate Off ce for tle perbd 4/2009 to U
3/20U U
U

U Dur ng tUe post aud t of Estate Off ce for tUe per od 4/2009 to 3/20U , U
apart from otUer irregulartes as per aud t requ s ton WYsued in tUs belalf, U
tUe following major rregulart es were not ed during tUe test checkU U
u
(@) Non recovery of | cence fee amounting to ¥ 605352/- U

u
U It Y observed tUat sum of ¥ 6,05,352)3 on account of arrear of | cence U
fee w cUUas been pointed out vide letter NoU HF/ED-U 9/98/-U673-76 U
dated 20/9/10 of tUe Estate Office and whicU was required to be deposited U
up Uto U30/9/10 U as Unot Ubeen Udeposited Ut Il Udate Uby Uthe Uconcerned U
Off cer/Offcal As Ul W a serous irkbgularty, heddce t W irkbgularty U
attracts L e Umpos t on Wf enal Unterest U erefore, &t e amount Wf X U
605352/- along witU penal Unteest on Uttll 31/7/1U w ¢ works out to ¥ U
93325/-@ U8.5% P A for UO months U e.from U/10/10 to 31/F/11 plus amount U
of upto date penal interest may also be added for tUe perod forw ¢ tUe U
amount Uemains Wn-depos ted Wit  Univers ¥ Wexchequer land Uthe fnal U
amount arr ed at n tUe manner as Uhdicated above U e( Amount of arrear U
of licence fee+ penal nterest calculated on amount of licence fee up to tUe U
date Wf Wepos t) Unay Wbe Weposted vt t e Unversty lexchbquer lhnd U
compl ance be sUown to tUe audt U e amount of penal interest to tUe date U
of deposit may be worked out departmentally. U
U
(b) U Short recovery of lidence feelamountingo ¥ 17070/-U
U

54



WhUIe cUeck my thH licence fee of allottees of Uriernat mal student U
ostel of tUe teacUer, t Uas been observed tUat | cence fee of ¥ U7070/-Uas U
not been recovered from th¥ allottees of tUe flats t 1l 31[B/11 as per detail U
g ven below As per norms st pulated it rules II(U of tUe Uouse allotment U
rules, tUe | cence fee becomes recoverable/cUargable from tUe date of U
occupation of accommodat on or from tUe UO™ day from tUe date of rece pt U
of allotment order, wh cUever Us earlier whereas tU srule Uas not been U
followed Un tUese cases w cU may be justified and the final amount of U
| cence fee il¢ | cence fee of ¥ 1W070/- payable tIl 3U/3/U plus tUe due and U
un-recovered | cence fee after 31/B/U on tUs account along with penal U
nterest bhay be Worked out Uepartmentally and t @ same may be U
recovered/depos ted n tUe Un vers ty excUequer under ntimatontoaudt U

u
U
U
Sr.Ul Name U of UDate U of UDate Uof UPerod U | Rate U of UAmount U
No U Allotees U and Uallotment U chbirg ng Ufor w iccWllicence U | of U

House No U of U chbrgablU| fee U recovery U
licenceU|e U
fee U
U DrUkappy U 31.1pUO Ul 0.1U U ou U 050/-U 2845/- U
Dev.B01 U to U
3U 3U U
2. U| Dr.R.S.ChbandU] -do-U -do- U -do- U -do- U 2845/- U
el 202 U
3.U|Dr.S.KU -do- U -do- U -do- U -do- U 2845/- U
Bhbrdwaj 201W
4. U| DruSta URam U -do- U -do- U -do- U -do- U 2845/- U
DU nan 302 U
5. U| Dr.K.S.Pant U -do- U -do- U -do- U -do- U 2845/- U
02U
6. U| Dr.N.S.TUakuU| -do-U -do- U -do- U -do- U 2845/- U
r101 U
U U U U TU Total U 17070/- U
U
(c) Non Recovery of ¥ 3562/-lbn account of lidence fed
U

55



WU le cUeck ng thd | cense fee and demand reg ster, Ut U as been U
observed tUat the licence fee of ¥ 3562/- s still lying un-recovered from tUe U
allottees of tUe accommodation s ne 2008 as per detail given below, w cWJ
may be justifed and tUe amount be recovered alongw tU penal Unterest U
under nt mationtoaudt. U

u
u u
Sr.UName U of UTypU| Rate UDate U of UDate Wbf URecoveral Remarks U
NoU Employee U | e U allotment | occupatU ble U for U
.U iom U the U
perod U
UDr.H.R.SUaU| IVU | 493 U 3.308U 7.08 U 23.3W08 U 1622/-U
rma U recoverable U
HRS,KandaU to U and requ red U
ghbt U 30.6w8 uy|toU be U
deposited U
vide U letter U
No.UHF/E,O-U
89/111/05/-U
3306 Udated U
26.11.08 U
2.UDrusm U U {388 U 20.10U0 Y21.3.11 U 0 U|T1940/- U
Dutt U recoverable U
Shbrma U TouU vide U letter U
RHFRS,BhbU 31.3u uy|NoU H/EO-U
taU 89 UVv/2009/-Uy
43-44 U
dated U
21.4.11 U
ssuedto the U
pay cell U
U

(B/R no. 44 daked 02112.2011) U

u
50. Post Audit of tUe accounts of tUe departmebt of Fokést Produtks
for the period 4/2009 to 3/U U

U
U During tUe post audit of tUe department of Forest Products for tUe U

per od 4/2009 to 3/U, apart from otUer irrequlartes as per audtrequstons U
ssied Lh tU sbeUalf, tUe follow ng major Uregular tieswere not ced dur g U
tUe test cUeckU U
u

56



(@) Non Maintenance of Register of Cashl Receipt Books U
U u

As per Uule W.16 & W.18 Wf Bhe Univers ty LAccounts WManual, & e U
Drawing and disbursement Off cer of tUe department s required to maintain U
tUe “Reqg ser of CasU Rece pt Books” for th® blank cash rece pt books U
procured from tUe central store of tUe Un versty But no sucUreg ster hés U
been ma nta ned by tlk department/ DDO and itbktead blank casUrece pt U
books Uave been accounted for n tUe stat onery register (Inventory NoU95) U
at page U82. U
u
(b) U Non Mainteblance of the CasU Rece pt R&g ster (CRR)

u

As per rule 1BU 2 of tUe Un vers ty Accounts Manual, tUe casU er of tUe U
department U s Wequ ed Uto Uma rain U“CasU UReceipt UReg stef Un UtUe U
prescr bed form No KVV-U8/8 and all sale proceeds of d fferent sect ons of U
the department are to be recorded n tUs reg ster before th8r accountal n U
tUe departmental casU bookU But tUs register Uas not been mainta ned by U
t e department. In tUe absence of w ch t was not possible to trace tUe U
ncome of the department accurately and appropriately. U

U
U
U

(c) Non cert f catiom of the rece pt bobksUU U

U

According to rule 4.18 of tUe Accounts Manual “before bringing a U
rece pt book Un use a certif cate shbuld be recorded tUereon as to tUe U
number of receipts conta ned tUerein ” But no sucU certificate Uas been U
found recorded ilJt & rece pt books used by d fferent sectons of tl& U
departmentUU s s a very ser ais matter and needs to be justified as to U
wy Ue sad rules had not been compled Wt U Besdes Hpproprate U
nstruct ons n tUs regard may also be ssued so tUat lapse is not repeated U
n future. U

{AR NoUZOIIL QY- 65 Dated: 24/03/2002} U
u
u
u

U Certificatiom of Annual Accounts for the yeatl20 -12 U

51U Observat ons on tUe Annual Accounts of thle Univers ty U

(@)UBUDGET:- As per Unformat on/records made available to the audit, tUe U
follow ng s tUe sector wise posit @ of budget approved, actual expend tue U
ncurred and GIA rece ved aga nst tUese from tUe Govt .of HP for tUe year U

57



2011-U2. However, tUe annual accounts stand submitted to tUe Universty U

after verif caton:- U

SrU | Major U Approved Ul Approved U | Actual U GIA U
No U Head/Sector U Budget U | Revsed U expenditury rece ved U
estimate U | Budget U eU . inlLacs U
TinlLacs U |estimateU | inlLacsU
Tinlacs U

(A) UHORUICUIU REU | U U U u
(@) UPlan U 3765.00 U 486543 U |3645B5U | 3200.00 U
(b) UNon-Plan U ououu owu Ww.01W 2U01 U
(c)Uy SPU 95.80 U 9466 U 9665 U 55.00 U
U otal(A) U 3860.8UU| 4960.10U |3842121 U

3257.01 U
(B) UFORESURY U U U U
(@) UPlan U oum U oOwo U |ouoou 990.00 U
(b) UNon-Plan U ou® U owo U |ouoou 0.00U
(c)U SPU 25.00 U 28U5U |23.33 U 25.00 U
U otal (B) U 25.00 U 28U5U |23.33 U 25.00 U
(c ) USCSP 990.00U| 1462.83 U 48787 U | 990.00 U
TU | Total (&) U 990.00U | 1462.83 U 48787 U | 990.00 U
U | Grabt U Total U4875.8UU | 645L.68 U |5353.411U | 4272.001U

A+B+CU
U

From th® above data, t Usseen tUat¥ 4272.01 lacs were rece ved as U
Grant by tUe Univers tybut the expenditure of FU53%3.W1 Lacs were ncurred U
e tlW expendture were iddurred irJexcess by ¥ U08 U40 lacs by t &
Un vers . TUe expenditure more tUan receipt/grant may be justifiedU U

(b) U e Institute of B otecUnology and Env pnment Sc ence, Ner Was U
created Uv de U not ftat onU NoU H/Regr/GA/5-1(84)/-U /-U305-98 U dated U

94U and furtler tle Scleme code UHF-004-63 (self f nanc ng scleme) U
was allotted vide letter NoU HF/Bid/2-143/201U-12/-7249 dated 23.9.11.UU
As per HPFR U7 2, sanction to thd expend tire of money becomes operative U
only w en funds Uave been appropr ated to meet such expenditure. WUle U
c eck ng tlUe Annual Accounts for tlUe year 20U - 2, It idJnotced tat an U
expend ture of ¥ 6,23,034 Uas been ncurred under scUeme UHF-004-63 but U
ne tler tWe budget provson was made nor allocat on of funds hak been U
made Un this regard. Hence, Ut Us aga nsttUe general principles of tUe U
fnanc al Upropr etary Uto U ncur Uexpenditure Uw tldut Uproper Ubudgetary U
provs on w cU may be justified and expend tue be regular zel w thtle U
approval of competent autUority U

58



(c) U Bank reconc | at on statements of tUe various bank accounts operated U
by tUe UHF Naun Uave not been annexed to tUe annual account However, U
tUe bank reconc liat on statements were prepared n tUe bank booksU U ese U
should be annexed to tUe annual accounts. U

(d) U wo Unew Urevolv ng Ufunds Uwere Uoperated Uby UDean UCollege Uof U
Hort culture under tUe Uead Ue HCR-1B8U-01 & HCR-U62-0U but botU of tUese U
were not taken in revolv ng fund’s deta |. Morewer funds worth ¥ 4,00,000/- U
& ¥ 5,500000/- transferred from ICA-069-01 and ICA-068-01 to Dean COH U
were deb tedas expenditure whereas the same was not tUe expenditure U
and tUese sUould hblve been treated as part of revolv ng fund w cU may be U
justified U

(e) U Follow ng thamounts U ave Ween Weducted Urom Wexpenditure Un Uhe U
ledger and annual accounts. U e reasons for tUer deduction Were notU

explained as a result of whichlts autUentic ty could not be verfedU U

Scheme U Descriptiom U Amount U

HPL-024-56 U Estt off Dee KandagUat U (-) 2,0118U0.00 U

HPL-U44-36 UGC Arrears of THacUers U (-) U0,46,0U,954.00 U

HCR-U45-31 U | Seed Wroduction Un Wagriculture U (-)u,83,707U® U
crops and fisUer es U

CAH-00U-07U |OneU tmeU catchW upl (-)1B,042.00 U
grant(entomology) U

CAH-00U-16 U -do (ICAR) U (-)7,1@0.00 U

CAH-00U-53 U -do- (BAJAURA) U (-) 15,070U00|U

CAH-00U-55 U | Modernizat on of AU farms U (-) U5.00 U

CAH-002-57 U | Drawal of contingent Advance U (-) 13,500U00{U

ICA-055-02 U Deptt of Fru t Sc ence U (-) 5,299U00|U

ICA-067-37 U Central U Development U (-) 211967U00|U
Assistance(Reg star) U

HMM-031-55 U | Mass propagat on project U (-) 49,049U00|U

HGI-132-05 U o Wstrength Wth8 WPost-graduate U (-) 19,407U00(U

eacUng U

FRE-00U-16 U | ICFRE Projects U (-) 54,1@4U00|U

HMS-232-39 U | Farmers TthiningU U (-) 5,6U9U00|U

u

(f)u e sancton letters Un respect of following grants Uave not been U

shown to aud t Lh tUe absence of source of grants and purpose forw ¢ U
tUese are received could not be verified. U

Scheme U

Descrpton U Amount U

Remarks U

HCR-004-08 U

AICR U
Flor culture U

pan U3,08,000 U

Sancton U letter
not sUown. U

59


mailto:�@��#�/////C+������������������.8!+/)'+/	�����.8!+/)(+/	����7����8?��

-do- U -do- U 4,72,000 U -do- U
Not mentioned U | D rector Wf HortU U 55,309 U -do- U
HP U
Not mentioned U | World wide fund U| 25,00,000 U -do- U
U

(g) U A sum of ¥8525/- was deducted from grant n aid rece ved under GOI U
projects for tUe year 2011-U2. U e amount was actually accounted for Lh U
tUe year 2010-11 under Misc projects (untraced/train ng Uead) U e same U
was transferred to Dean COF account v de letter No.UHF/Wc/2009-10 dated U
22/6/11. U us, nstead of reducing the current years grant, tUe adjustment U
on tUs account s Wuld Uave been made iUt & open ng balance of tl& U
current year. U

(b) U e GIA received under UHF project for tUe year 201U-U2 UHFUOOU36 U

as been sUown as (- ¥ 6,00,000) wtU the remarks tUat tUe same was U
wrongly added at serial NoU44p-60 of annual accounts of 2010-U w ereas U
t actually perta ns to Dean’s Account Durng tle last year, itUJwas taken U
wrongly under tUe Head Grant Lh Ad received for North Zone Agr cultural U
fair 2010-U so tUe same sUould Uave been adjusted n tUe open m balance U
of th same hbad nstead of reduc ng tUe current year’s total grants U

(i) U e UGIA Ureceived Uunder UM n  Wlission Uproject Uwas Ureduced Uby

% 20,00,000/- withbut mention ng any reason, On scrut ny U0t s found tUat U

¥80000 and %1P,00,000/ were transferred to ICA ResearcU complex NEH on U
9/1U/11 & 5/3/U2 respect vely for narr ng expenditure and the same were U

allowed to be booked under HMM-04-03 but tl& same were not booked U

under tUe required Uead nthe annual accounts. U

(j) U AWun f ¥ 375908/ U as been Bhown lhs Income Urom Welectr city U
cUarges. It Uas been found tUat tUese charges are collected for tUe use of U
electrcty for w cUtlUe payment Uas been made to H P Electr cty Board, U
tUerefore, it is not a real ncome to tUe Univers tyU U

(k)W Revolv ng fund No HPL -038-38 (modern zat on of AU farm Integrated

Hort culture Based Farm ng System Was created v de comptroller offce U
letter noUR1d-4-U92/2010-11/1B57U dated 31}B/1U from CAH-001tB8 and a U
cUeque No 9U6295 dated 3U/3/U  for ¥UO0,00,000/- was UssuelU U e Bank U
account for th8 revolv ng fund was opened Lh UCO Bank Nauni BrancU on U
29/4/11W de (A/c No 09690U 0009666) However, In tUe year 2010/U also U
t e expend tue Uvas booked Un Ut e Scheme CAH-0014B8 w ereas U e U
revolv ng fund was not prepared at tlat t me and tWs tlUe same also not U
ncluded in tUe Annual Accounts of 20U0-U U us, ntUe Annual Accounts of U
2011-U2, tUe open ng balance of tUe grant was requ red to be increased by 3 U
0,00,000/-. U

60


mailto:���������@(�*�C+�-�����������������"��������
�����������������?.�

(I) Mer t cubh- Meblins Schiblarshipp imS B O.P Nauni Account No 65120802798 U

U An account was opened witU ¥ U00O/- and later on ¥ 6,00,000/- were U
deposited for tUe merit cum means scUolarsUp. It Uas been observed thet U
% 6,00,000 were later on transferred to Dean Account on 25U 2 and furtUer U
operat on of tUe scUolarsUp was done by tUe off ce of tUe Dean COH U e U
proceed of ¥7407/- on U3.3.U2 was transferred to SB account 055002750725 U
whereas ¥ 5379/- were also requ red to be transferred to Dean Account as U
tUe Income of ¥ 5379/- was earned and ¥ 6,00,000/- ment for Mert cum U
Sc Wlars Up was not transferred T & detal of amount w ¢ was not U
transferred s g en below U

U
Total Interest earned U U
31/1p/11W 3105/- U U
3/3/12 U 3637/- U U
Total U u 6742/- U
Less UAmount Urelateb Uto UComptrollebUoffice U U
Account U
)Interest U FU000/-@ IR 28-00 U U

4.5% w.efUU/8/U to U
3/3/U2 i.&) 226 days U

u
u
2)X U 000/- Weposited |IX1000-00 U U
on 1/8/1UU u
3)Bank ¢ dfges on |U335-00U U
36,00,000(6,00,000-U
599665)cleared U
AmountU U
Total: U u - U363-00 U
Amount Urelates Uto Umerit Ucum Uschblarshiy U5379-00 U
account U U
U

us, thd above transfer th Comptroller account may be justif ed and U
be depos ted Lh thd concerned account Ue Dean’s account for mert cum U
means scUolarship U

(m)W Irregulatities in effect ngltransfér entrigs amount ng tb ¥10,46,0U,954/-
by Comptiollér office U

U From the test cUeck of the transfer entr es, the follow m rregulartes U
were notced w cUmay be attended to: U

61


mailto:��.���������@���2'C+�-���������������@�)#//#///C+�����������=��������

(i)U Trabsfér ebtry noUs ldated 3/1B: An expend ture of ¥ 9,36,59,486/- U
perta n ng to state plan Uas been transferred to central sector (UGC) No U
reason/just f cation and transfer entry Uas been enclosed with tUe vouch#ér. U

e transfer of suc Uexpend ture was w olly unjustfed beng not a ft U
chbrge U

(iU  rabsfer entry noU7 datéd 3/U3:U An expenditure of ¥ U,09,42,468/-
pertaining Uto Ustate UHort alture UPlan UScUeme UHPL-U44-36 U as Ubeen U
transferred to var ous ScUemes under Head HMS No reason/just f cat on for U
such transfer of expenditure Uas been enclosed/provided w tU tUe voucUer U

e transfer of suc Uexpendture was w olly unjustfed beng not a ft U
cUarge. U

(nYGPF/CPF A/C: U

(i) Asum of% 8,25,353/--and ¥ 12,92,397/- lying in thd credit of tUe var as U
subscr bers of GPF and CPF respect vely in w ose accounts no transact ons U
were made during 2011-1D. In tUs regard, Ut s doubted tUat tUe subscribers U
ave left tUe Un ves tyserv ce and tUe amount s ly nguncla med U us, aU
deta led scrutny bhay be conducted irnJtUldse thses Bnd after Hetaled U
scrutiny of eacU case, f tUe amount actually found uncla ned or not due to U
them, then act o to settle tUese accounts may be taken as per provsons U
of RuleU2 26 of tUe HPFR,U971, as tUe case may be. U

(i S mlarly a sum of ¥ 3,62,633/- and ¥ 37,703/- were lying respectively U

as negat ve balance in some of tUe GPF and CPF subscr bers accounts, w o U

ceased to be n University n servces, w cU s a serious matter of concerns. U

In tUs regards, reasons and c rcumstances for tUese negat ve balances may U

be po nted out, bes des takng sutable acton to settle t ése accounts U
nmed ately U

(iU) Interest accrued on ¥ 50 lacs lent to tUe HBA on loan bass habk not U
been taken it into A/C w le prepar ng assets and | ab | ty statement of CPF U
Account Un absence of w ¢ tUe said statement U5 not depicting Us true U
p cture Tl statement may now be corrected accord ngly bes des tak ng U
care of thl$ aspect in future U

(iw UWU lecUeck ngUtterest Lhcome of FDRs wh ¢ were prepared out of U
GPF A/C, itJUas been observed tlUat an itkerest loss of ¥ 9606 U- were less U
real zed by tUe Unversty on maturty i@ on prematurty of some FDRs, U
deta lof W ch Uas been lyWen lat UAnnekure-B)U  erefore, HUe Unatter U
regarding real s ng lesser amount of Lhterest may be looked Lhto and tUe U
matter may be taken up wtUtlUe bank and amount real zed sUort may be U
made good to tUe Unvers ¥ exchbquer. In future, proper checks may be U
exercised w le realising premature/maturity payment of FDRs so tUat tUe U
cUances of realizing less amount could be avo @&dU U

62


mailto:���.�������������������@�/���������������

(o) PensSlon Corpus Fund

(i) Interest loss of ¥ 2487/- due to non-créd t of méturity proceets of FDRs of U
contr butory Pens on corpus account on due dates U

U WU lecUeck ng contributory Pension corpus A/C NoU096910000428, tU
as been observed tUat due to negl @nce Lh th® ma n&nance of record of U

due dates and non-credit matur ty proceeds of FDRs of contributory pension U

corpus accounts on due dates, Uterest loss of ¥ 2487/- occurred to tle

Un versty exc lbéquer as per detal gven below, w cUidrequred to be U

made good from th¥ quarter concerned U

u

S.U
No

FDR No |
U

JAmount
of FDR U

UDate of
InvestU
ment U

UDate Uof

Maturity |

URatU
Je of
InttU

Amount
Ucred teU
4 Un SB

UAmount U
credited
U

Loss U
Lbf U
Intt. U

A/CU

U879117 U541076 U23.1U0 U24.4.11 U 7% U 28.4U 1590106 U (4 U

days U
late) U
3453 U

2.U 879127 U916000 Y8U2.0 U| 8.5.11U | 7% U 2.5U Y999005U (4 U

days U
late) U
¥766 U

3.4 984669 U551000 Y 2.2U0UVU 2.5.124 7% U 23.5U U©600930 U (11 U

days U

late) U

U
268 U

U Uotal: U |R U

2487 U

U
(i Pension CorpusUInterest loss of I1952/-bn matubtlty of EDR) U

U An U nterestlbf ¥ U 952/- U as Wbeen Uess laccrued Ho WUe University U
excUequer on matur tyof FDR N0.6921U3 dated 26U8.W0 as per detal gven U
below, w cU may be real 2d from tUe bank and cred ted to th& Univers ¥ U
excUequer. U

U
FDR No UDated | Amounting U@ Date Wf UAmount U | Amount to U
Maturity Ureal zed U | be U
realized U
6921U3 U26.8U 0 UB500000 U | 7.8% U | 3.3U 2 U| 95U3926/- U9515878/- U
U U u u u u Amount realized short ¥1852/- U

63


mailto:������
���8�������.����������������@�	�����
mailto:�
��.����������������@�*�(2C+�+��������������+��

(p) HBA Fund U

(i) U As per annual accounts of HBA Fund and furth®r Unformat on made U
available to tUe aud t, Utnoticed tUat Unterest of SB A/C amounting to
3740874.52 &I U7692.52/-, nterest on SB a/c, nterest on FDR amountng U
to ¥ 108136/- and interest from employees amounting to ¥ 615046/- were U
earned In fact tUs amount W tUe ikkcome of tUe Un versty and tUs sUould U
ave been accounted for under proper héhd/sector on rece pt sde iJtle U
Annual Accounts of tUe Univers { but the same Uas not been accounted for U
under proper Uead/sector on rece pt sde Un tUe Annual Accounts of tUe
Un versty due to w ch tUe receipt and payment account of tUe University U
does not dep ct true and fa r p cture of its affars U erefore, it is adv sed to U
make necessary correct ons n tUe Annual Account and n future tUs aspect U
may also be taken care of U
U

(i U As on 3U 3.1D a sum of T U4445760/- were outstanding as refundable U
amount of HBA from tlUe employees of tle Un versty besdes a sum of ¥ U
583377/- were ly ng at credit Un sav ngA/C and FDRsU U us Uh all total U
amount of ¥ U5029137/- were lying Lh HBA Fund A/C as on 3 3U whichW
nfact s a part & parcel of Univers ¥ fund except thbt of ¥ 50 LakU payable U
to CPF A/C. U erefore, tUese amount of HBA sUould been sUown/depicted U
under proper Head of Account of the Univers {, However, Un absence of U
correct dep ct onof funds, tUe thd Univers ¥ does not reflect tUe true and U
far p cture of its affa s TUerefore, it is adv sed to take necessary correct ve U
steps to rect fy tUe Annul Accounts besides tak ng care of tUs aspect Llh U
future also U

u

(q) WReconc liat on wittUvar ous bankslJ

(i) U Banklaccount witU minUs/negétivelalance:- U

U WU lecUeck ng tUe bank reconclat o statements of UCO bank A/C U
NoUU 676 and 3960,Ut is found Uthat Utheir Uclosing Ubalances Uare

T (-) 65,72,46183) and T (-) U7569.74) ason 3U 3.1, w cUs a very ser ogs U
lapse on tle part of mak ng transactons wt t e banks U erefore, itUg U
suggested thblt tUe reasons of resulting bank balances nto negative may be U
looked Unto and tUe officer/official dealing witU tUe banks be drected to U
exerc se proper v g lance and cUecks w lemak my tUe transact ors w tUtUe U
banks so thbt such pos tbn is not repeated, in future. U

(i U Crediting of Interest ntom#¥ of one accountto otbler bbink accounts:-U
WU ¢ cUeck ng bank A/C NoU 5500250725, it Uas been observed tUat U
nterest Weceipt Uof UT140214/- U( nerest Uon UFDR) Upertain ng Uto UA/C U
NoU55®m2750599 U as Wbeen Uvrongly Wredited Un WA/C WNo 550027550725 U
S m larly an interest rece pt of ¥ 567U23/- perta n ng to FDR made out of A/C U

64



NoU39@® U as Wbeen credited U n Bank Wb/c NoU 676. Due UWo these wrong U
transfers/cred tsUnterest Uncome of all th® accounts do not reflect tUeir U
factual positionU U erefore, thbse entries requires rectificat onso tUat all U
accounts may sUow the r factual pos t on in thg Annual Accounts. U
u
(iUV) ULoks oflinterest due to keepingpU uge balances Un the sav ng bank U
accounts U
U WU lecUeck my bank A/C No 55002750849 of th& Univers ¥ and bank U
account no 6501030625U(SBOP) of WMRS, Nagrota Bagwan, Ut Uas been U
observed tUat Uuge amount as per deta | g ven below was lying unut lizedn U
tUe sav ng bank accounts. If thbse unutil zed amounts were wisely depos ted U
n te srt term FDRs ten hg er amount of imtome by way itterest U
could Uave been fetched to the Univers tyexcUequer As lhtimated by tUe U
off ce of tUe Comptroller, max mum rate of itkerest on f xed/term deposts U
was U0% p.a during tUe year 20U -12. Hence, by keeping tUe amount n tUe U
sav ng bank account w ere tUe rate of nterest was 3% to 4% and w ¢ U
s about 6% less tUan tUe rate of interest on FDRs, Un vers ty hék suffered U
uge loss of Whterest, w cU could Uave been earned ifJtUe amount kept i U
tUe sav ng bank accounts were deposited wisely in some term deposits. U
U

U
U
MontU U AmountU nU balance UU
(average U m nmun U
balance) n Rupees U
4/11 U 2975U 32/-U Bank U A/C U Number
55002750849 U
5/11 U 22447102/- U do U
6/11 U 82534U/- U do U
2/1U U 4371U 00U bank U account U no
65010306251(SBOP) U
of LMRS, Nagrota | U
Bagwan, U
/12 UU 4U9450-00 U do U
2/12 UU 339583-00 U do U
3/12 UU 263906-00 U do U

u

(iv) U S ort realizatldn oflinterest income due to deduct on of UDS U
U DS amounting to ¥ U0302/ out of Unteest Lhcome) was deducted on U
tUe maturity of FDR’s dur ng tUe year 2011-U2 (as detailed below) due to U
whicU U nteest rece pt on maturty of FDR’s real 2d sUort by T U0302/- U

erefore, tUe amount real zed sUort may be made good from tUe bank or U
got refunded from Income Uax department and accountal of the same may U
be sUown to audit. U

65



SUWo UFDR No.WDated YDOM U| Amountng U@ U Maturity U | Amount U
to U Amount U | Credited U

U| 31004 Y3.8.U U2.9.11 U5012842/- U 6.25% U5038593/- U5033447 U

2. U 31005 Y3.8.U 02.9.11 U5012842/- U} 6.25% U5038593/- U5033447/- U

U
DS Deducted = <?I5U514 +3%51B1/- =310302/-U
u
It W also adv sed tlat relevant cert f cate for non deduct on of TS U
from tUe Univers ty deposits may be submitted to tUe banks so tUat banks U
may not deduct TDS on tUe nérest income of university n future U
U

(v) Weduction of cbllectidm cUarges by tbe bénks:- U U

In most of tle cases bank/collect on clhrges hale been pad to tle U
banks Uwithout Ugett ng the Uexpend tue Usanct on Ufrom WtUe Ucompetent U
autUor ty w ¢ s Uregular In some other cases, collect on cUarges were U
paid to tUe banks on outstat oncUeques rece ved from tUe customers and n U
sucU cases Un versty exclequer was put to an avo dable loss Now e tler U
tUese cUarges may be just f ed or recover es be made good from concerned U
customers or from an appropr atesource besides taking corrective steps to U
prevent sucU losses n future. U

(vi) lhcome amount ng to T 241607/- deposited Ih A/C NoBE002750725 not U
bretited mbank U

u

U Income amounting to ¥ 235792/- perta ning to 20U -U2 and ¥ 58U5/- U
pr or Uto U3118.11 U(as Uper Ubank Ureconc | ation Ustatements) Uwere Unot U
collected/cred ted by tUe bank till 31.3 201D, w ¢ s a serious lapse. U e U
matter Uegard m non-cred tof University Uncome may We U muired Unto U
besides Uaking Lhecessary Wteps Uor Uts recovery U and the same Umay U
deposited to tUe Univers ty excUequer after recovering U from appropr ate U
source and complance ntmatedtoaudt U

U
(r) U De&in OOH A/C No. 50600

(i) Loss of interest of T1048/- due to lateldred t maturlty of FDR

U Loss of nterest of ¥ U048/- (as per deta | g en below) occurred to tUe
Un vers ty excUequer due to late credt of proceeds of FDR no U03972. U
Matter regarding late cred tand resultant loss of Lhterest may be taken up U
with bank and amount be made good to th8 University excUequer U

FDR,NO [l Amount U Date Intekest UDate Wof UMaturity UCreditesl U Intt.W
@UuU Matur ty [UAmount UimU SB ULoss U

66


mailto:��.�������������"����@�*�	

A/CU onUU
dated U

03972 U545783/ U9/10/U0 |J.25% | 9/U0/11U 586441/- U 8/10/1UU 048/- U
(9days U
late) U

U
(i U Non drawl of cUeque amount ng ¥ 11950/-U

It Us noticed thbt cUeque noU 453349 dated 7.9.10 amounting to
I U950/- Ussued but sUown as not drawn tll date. U erefore, t may be U
confrmed thbt w ether tUs cUeque was actually not drawn from any otUer U
account of tUe Un vers ty and if not drawn tUen necessary correct ve entres U
may be made n tUe relevant account/ledger and same be got verfed from U
audit U

(s) U Bevolving Fund Account:-U

u WU lecUeck ng revolv m fund accounts, tUe following d scepanc esU
ave been observed :- U

() U Losk of Interest of ¥ 44280/- dUe to pre-mature entlhisUment of FDR’sU

U W le cleckng revolv ng fund account of RHRSS Tdbo, W has been U
observed tUat FDR’s of d fferent denom nat on amount ng to ¥ 593063 (tUe U
deta lof w cU Usenclosed Un(Annexure-C)U were pre -matured on U 7.U
and ¥ B680000/- Were Wransferred o Comptroller's account. Due Wo pre-U
mature payment of tUese FDR’s an interest loss of ¥ 44280/- was occurred to U
tUe Un vers ty excUequer, w cU could hbve been avo ded TUe loss may be U
justified otUerw sethd amount be made good to tUe Un vers tyexcUequer U
under ntmationtoaudt. U

(iYU Loss oflinterestlof T 51W5/- dUe to less cred t of interesttom tUe matur ty
of FDR’s:- U

U An Urterest loss of ¥ 5175/- as per detail gUen at (Annexure-D) was U

occurred to tUe Un versity excUequer due to receipt of lesser amount of U
nterest on tUe maturty of some FDR’'s w cUwere made out of revolvng U

fund maintained for the runn ng act vities of publ cation unit of DEEU U e U

matter may be taken up witU bank amount to rece vetUe short amount of U
nterest and tUe same be accounted for Lh the Univers ty excUequer under U
it mation to audit U

(iV) ULotk of interest oflX 2047/- due Wo non-ciéd t of maturity amountUof
FDR'’s on due dates:-U
u
u WU lecUeck ng revolv m fund for publicat on un tof DEE, Ut las been U
observed tUat due to late cred t of FDR’s on tUe rdue dates, an nterest loss U

67


mailto:�������.���������������@��	
mailto:������<���<�������.�����������@���*(/C+�����������+���������

of ¥ 2047/- occurred to tUe Univers tyexcUequer, w cUmay be justified U
othBrwise be made good from tUe quarters concernedUDeta Is of FDR’s are U
given in thd (Annexure-E)U

(iv)U KeepingU uge balances ofirevolvisiigfunds in thle aving bank accbunts

Whil¢ audit ng the receipts and payments of various revolv ng fund U
accounts, UtUas been observed tUat Uuge amounts were lying unutil 2d th U
tUe sav ng bank A/C of tUese revolv ng funds for montls togetUer or even U
tUrougUout tUe year Had tUese unut lizedfunds been wisely Unested Un U
sUort term f xed depos ts by keep ng in v ew tUe day to day requ rements of U
tUese funds, ratUer tUan keep ng the funds unut lizel ULh th8 SB A/C tUen U

g er ncome could Uave been fetcUed witUout Uamper ng the activ ties of U
t e respect ve funds TUerefore itUi¥Jadv sed tUat it future necessary steps U
as suggested above may be keptinmnd U

(v) hcome not/pertbining td fund depos ted ib tUe A/C

U

WhUle cUeck ngrevolv my fund accounts, Ut Uas been notced tUat U

rcome not perta nng to tUe act v tés of revolving fund account were also U
credited tUerein, w chin fact shbuld Uave been credited to Comptroller’'s U
A/C Due to tUs irregular ty, tUe annual a/c of respect ve revolv ng funds are U
not sUowing thd¥ir real p ctire. U erefore, U is suggested/adv ®d to Wksue U
necessary d rect ons/ nstruct on to tUe concerned funct onar es so tUat real U
p cture of respect ve revolv ng could be evaluatedUU

U

(vi) WBank charges/collectibn chiarges pald without/proper sanctioon U

U WU le Whudit ng/chlck ng the revolving BWund Wccounts, Ut U as been U
observed tUat bank/collect on chbrges U ave been paid to bank Wt out U
getting tUe expenditure sanct oned from tUe competent authbrity, w ch s U
quite regular pract ceU h some otUer cases, collect o chbrges were paid to U
banks for outstation cUeques received from tUe customersU In such cases, U
t e Univers ¥ excUequer Was put to avo dalbe loss. Now, e thér tUese U
cUarges may be justified or recoveries from tUe concerned customers be U
made bes des takng corrective steps to prevent sucU losses in future. U

u
(viy Non maintenance of BDR regldter of tevolvingfund of RHRS, Sbarba U

u

It idJnot ced tlat revolv ng fund of RHRS S larbo was created on U
dated 23U 2 and FDR No 29040000 R0O000040 was prepared by tUe U
stat on th PUN Bfor ¥ 58000/- UU e nterest credited by bank th pass book U
was as follows:- U

u

68



Dated U Amount U
269U U 779 U
21/10/11 U 234 U
26.1DU U 790 U
20.1U2 U 222 U
Total U 2025 U
U

U However, bhe FDR WReg ster Uvas thot bhown Wo audit, U ence 0t e U
accuracy Wf Wollections Wf Unterest Would Lhot be & ecked U e same Us U
requ ra to be put up to aud t for cUeck ngU U

(vil) RHRS, MasUobra (Revolving fund for flor culture) U

U A sum of ¥ 820000 was wrongly deb ted by Ind an Bank Mas lbbra U
branchla/c Nolb549600108 on dated 22/2/11Y- and tUe same were corrected U
on 28.5U U eafter 95 days and Uence, thld Uas resulted Untoa loss of
nterest of ¥ 208/- approx mately, w cU may be just f ed and tUe matter is U
requ ra to be taken witU bank for tUe cred t of interest amount. U

U
U
(i} Director of ResearchU- Modbl Farbh revolyving fund A/C No UCO-09666 U

u WU lecUeck ngth® revolv m fund A/C of D rector of ResearcUw cUWJ
was sanctioned to ma nta nmodel farm activ ties, Ut l&ds been observed tUat U

uge amount was kept Un tUe saving bank account tUrougUout tUe year U
2011-12. Had, tU samount been W ®ly deposited Unsome FDRs (term U
deposits) Unsead of keeping thg same Lh thd saving bank A/C tUen U gler U
nome by way of Lhterest could Uave fetched to Un versty excUequer as U
during the year (2011-12 Umax mum Uate Wf Unterest bn term Weposts U

riimated as U0% p a, wh cU sapproxU &6 UgUer tUan tUe interest ava éble U
on SB A/C Due to tUs m smanagement ilé by way of keep ng of funds itV U
sav ng bank accounts instead of FDRs, hugje amount of loss of interest U
occurred to tlWe Unversty exclequer T lerefore, itJidJsuggested to make U
proper management of funds Uh future. FurtUer, revolv ng fund ledger was U
not ma ntamed as per th8 procedure as la d down n tUe Accounts Manual. It U
was just ma nta ned | ke a cont ngent reg ster T lerefore, itUidJsuggested U
tUat proper record/ledger as per procedure as lad down U tlWe Accounts U
Manual may be ma n& ned to keep th8 record for aud t purpose. U

(AR no.5 dated 03W6 2013) U

69



52U ConclUs on

U e observat ms po nted out above requires Unmediate attention of U
the autUor tes.FurtUer, non adjustment of advances for tUe last many years U
needs Unmediate attention and outstanding aud t paras containing serous U
rregularities also require mmed ate remedial measures for ts settlement. u

U
U
Sd Sd U
Deputy Controller (Aud t) U Director U
DriYYSSParmar Univers ty of U Local Fund Accounts, U
Hort culture & Forestry, U H.P..3U mla-9.W
Naun -SolanUU u
U
U
U
U
U

Report Issued V de Letter no -Bn(LA)H()C(L5)(L@)99/85-Vol-2146095-6099 U
On Dated :-W7 September2013

ccccccccc



